Attachment A
October 20-22, 2010, EQC meeting

SMITHBeg ' 1

From: ' CLARK Stephanie

Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2010 4:25 PM
To: SMITH Bryan

Subject: RE: extension request

Per your letter attached to the criginal email, which | did receive in hard copy on September 7, your request is approved.

1 will anticipate your staff report by 5 p.m. on Thursday, Sept. 16, 2010.
- Stephanie

Stephanie Clark

Assistant to the Environmental Quality Commission
811 SW 6th Ave, Portland

email; Clark.Stephanie@deq.state.or.us

phone: (503} 228-5301

fax: (503} 229-6762

From: SMITH Bryan

Sent: Tuesday, September §7, 2010 2:31 PM
To: CLARK Stephanie

Subject: extension request

| routed you a hard copy just now as well. Thanks!

Item H 000012



u\J IIICULII I®)

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

September 7, 2010

Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Attention: Stephanie Clark, Assistant to the Commission
811 SW 6™ Avenue

Portland, OR 97204

Re:  Magar Edward Magar
OAH Case No. 901117
Notice of Civil Penalty Assessment and Order
Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
Columbia County

Dear Ms. Clark:

regon Department of Environmental Quality

Headquarters

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

FAX (503) 229-6124

TTY (503) 229-6993

Just today I was informed of the September 13, 2010, deadline for DEQ’s Staff Report in this
matter. Given this short notice, DEQ respectfully requests an extension of the deadline until

September 16, 2010,
Sincerely,
gf\’af—\;\fv”\\%

Bryan Smith
Environmental Law Specialist

cc: Magar Edward Magar, 14102 N.E. 40™ Vancouver, WA 98682
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ENVIRONMENTAL
_ July 7, 2010 QUALITY
ORIGINAL SENT BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL WITH ONE COPY BY FAX COMMISSION

Magar E. Magar

14102 NE 40" Street
Vancouver, WA 98682
Fax number; 360-314-4781

Re:  Contested case hearing postponed until October 2010
OAH Case No. 901117
DEQ Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-109

Dear Mr. Magar,

The Oregon Environmental Quality Commission received your fax on July 6, 2010,
requesting that your contested case hearing, previously scheduled for August 18, be
postponed due to family obligations. Your contested case hearing before the commission
will be postponed until the next regular EQC meeting, October 21-22, 2010. The
meeting is tentatively scheduled for Portland, or the Portland metropolitan area. T will
send you a letter with the specific date, location and approximate time of your hearing no
later than Oct. 1, 2010.

Per your inquiry over fax, the staff report will be prepared by the DEQ environmental law
specialist assigned to your case, Bryan Smith, and will include all material pertaining to
the case. This typically includes all evidence used in a hearing or trial, previously
submitted briefs and letters related to the case and any proposed orders issued by a judge.
This is not a comprehensive list of what could be included with the final staff report, but I
will mail you a copy of the materials before the commission meeting. Under state law,
these materials will constitute the record that the Oregon Environmental Quality
Commission will review and upon which it will take action for your contested case
hearing.

If you have any further questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301, or
contact me by fax at 503-229-6762.

Sincerely, ,
) LA —
Stephanie Clark

Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Cc: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ 811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696
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For: Bryan Smith

Fax number: 503 229 6124

From: Magar Magar

Fax number:360-314 4781

Date: July 6, 2010

Regarding: Letter to Stephanie Clark

Number of pages: cover + 2
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For: Bryan Smith

Fax nurnber: 503 229 6124

.

From: Magar Magar

Fax number:360-314 4781

Date: July 6, 2010

Regarding: Letter to Stephanie Clark

Number of pages: cover + 2
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Magar E. Magar
14102 NE 40" Street
Vancouver WA, 98682
Tel 360 314 4444, cell 503 929 1034 fax 360 314 4781 .
July 6, 2010

By fax to 503 229 5301 and Regular First Ciassz: Muail
;Srephanie Clark

~ Assistant to DEQ Commission
811 SW Sixth Avenue

Portland, Or 97204-1390
By fax and Regular Mail

RE: Contested Case Hearing OAH Case #901137

Dear Ms. Clark

I am sorry 1 did not get to this ecrlier but | wos seeing doctors and taking some medication as
well as trying to arrange for a badly need surgery.

Between August 14, 2010 and August 24, 2010 my two daughters ond | will be in Oukland,
New York and Boston visiting several of my first cousins (4 in alij and my sister. This visit Is
fong overdue and hod in fact been planned fc:ir Christmas 2008. It did not take place then
becouse | was in the process of being diagnosed with biffuse Large B-cell Lymphoma. Once
the diagnosis was established | was treated with Chemotheropy d treatment that lasted until
mid April 2010 followed by radiation therapy:which ended June 8, 2010. i am still due for ane
final surgery, o dilation of the esophagus which | will try and schedule in the coming two
weeks. Then, hopefully 1 will be done with treatment,

My cousins are in their 80°s and none of them have seen my younger daughter. Two have
seen my older daughter. ' ‘

Item H 000017
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There is another reason for the trip, my brother passed away this Moy 2010 and he had
expressed a desire to have a memorial servicg presided over by nephew in Long Island NY
which the family will attend. He has not had @ memorial service. | do not know when exactly
the service will take place. I anticipate it will take place between August 17 and August 22,
2010

For the above reasons | request a set-over to the next available date.

In your letter you asked if | hod if { had any questions. | do have one, what is the staff report
that you mention in the letter, Who is the stdff {in what department of DEQ ore they?) and
what material do they use or consuit to generate the report.

Thank you for your attention to this letter
Very truly yours,

f-"’-n..__.-"'“‘—-m“ —
Magar E. Magar

€c Bryan Smith by fax ta 229 6124 and e-maif attachment.

Item H 000018
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ENVIRONMENTAL

2
June 29, 2010 QUALITY

ORIGINAL SENT BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL WITH ONE COPY BY FAX COMMISSION

Magar E. Magar

14102 NE 40™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98682
Fax number; 360-314-4781

Re:  Contested case hearing scheduled: Aug.18, 2010
OAH Case No. 901117
DEQ Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-109

Dear Mr. Magar,

The Oregon Environmental Quality Commission will meet to consider all briefs and hear
arguments for the contested case referenced above on the morming of August 18, 2010.

The case will be heard during the course of a regular commission meeting. I will mail
you a copy of the item’s staff report, all attachments and an approximate time when the
commission Wﬂl hear this matter on August 18. The meetmg will be held in room EQC-
A, on the 10" floor of DEQ’s headquarters at 811 SW 6™ Avenue in Portland.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301, or contact
me by fax at 503-229-6762.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Clark
Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Cc: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 5W Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(303) 229-5694
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ENVIRONMENTAL
May 5, 2010 _ QUALITY
COMMISSION

ORIGINAL SENT BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL WITH ONE COPY BY FAX

Magar E. Magar

14102 NE 40™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98682
Fax number: 360-314-4781

Re:  Reply brief
OAH Case No. 901117
DEQ Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-109

Dear Mr. Magar,

On May 3, 2010, the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission received your reply
brief in the contested case referenced above.

The reply brief is the Jast filing in a contested case before EQC. The commission will
consider all briefs and hear arguments at a regularly scheduled commission meeting and I
will notify you of the date and location of that meeting.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301, or contact
me by fax at 503-229-6762.

S_incerely%(_/ Z&M

e
Stephanie Clark _
Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Ce: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696
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For: Bryan Smith

Fax number: 503 229

From: Magar Magar

Date: May 3, 2010

Regarding: Reply Brief.

® Number of pages: cover + 6 |
BAIso set to you by e-mail.
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Respondent’s Reply Brief
Case OAH No. 9001117
DEQ Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-109/

On the first violation (failure to evaluate the system) Respondent claims no advanced notice was
eiven to Respondent as required by statute ORS 468.126. DEQ does not dispute that advanced
notice was not given but rather argues that DEQ is not required to give advanced notice because
to do so would disqualify the state program from federal approval ot delegation.

The argument of DEQ that it is not required to give advance notice of the violation is based on
OAR 340-012-0038 (&) () (3i)." It requires reproducing all of OAR 340-012-0038 again to see if
DEQ argument makes sense. The entire rule is reproduced because il speaks about the form of
advanced notices (warning letters, pre-enforcement notices, notice of permit violation etc.)

| 340-012-0038

Warning Letters, Pre-Enforcement Notices, and Notices of Permit Violation and Expedited
Enforcement Offers

(1} A Warning Letter (WL} is a written notice of an alleged violation for which formal enforgement is not
anticipated. WLs may contain an opporfunify to correct poncompliance as a means of avoiding formal enforcemet.
A WL generatly will identify the afleged violation(s) found, what needs to be done to cornply, and the consequenccs
of further noncompliance. WLs will be issued under the direction of a manager or authorized representative. A
person teceiving a WL may provide information fo the department to clarify the facts surronnding the alleged
violatjon(s). If the department determines that the conduct identified in the WL did not oeeur, the department will

- withdraw or amend the WL, as appropriate, within 30 days. A WL is not an FEA and docs not afford any person a
right to a contested case hearing, '

{2) A Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) s a written notice of zn alleged violation that the department 15 comnsidering for
formal enforeement. A PEN generally will identify the alleged violations found, what needs to be done to comply,
the consequences of further noncompliance, and the formal enforcement process that may occur. PENs will be
sssued under the direction of a manager or authorized representative. A person receiving a PEN may provide

. mformation to the department to clarify the facts surrounding the alleged violations. 1f the department determines
that the conduct identified in the PEN did not occur, the department will withdraw or amend the PEN, as
appropriate, within 30 days. Failure to send a PEN does not preclude the department from issuing an FEA. A PEN is
not a formal enforcement action and does not afford any person a right to a contested case hearing.

(3) Notice of Permit Violation (NFV):

{a) Except as provided in subsection (3) (¢} below, an NPV will be issucd for the first occurrence of an alleged Class
I viclation of an air, water of solid waste permit issued by the department, and for repeated or continuing alleged
Class [ or Class 11 violations of an alr, water, or solid waste permit issued by the department when a Notice of
Nongompliance or WL has failed to achieve compliance or satisfactory progress toward compliance.

Page } Respondent Reply Brief
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(b) An NPV is in writing, specifies the viotation and states thaz 2 civil penalty will be imposed for the permit
violation unless the permittee submits one of the following to the departrent within five working days of receipt of
the NPV:

{A) A written rosponse from the permitiee certifying tha the permittee is-complymg with all terms and conditions of
the permit from which the violation is cited. The response must include a deseription of the information on which
the permitiee’s certification relies sufficient 1o enable the department to determine that compliance has been
achieved. The certification must be signed by 8 Responsible Dfficial based on information and belief after making
reasonable inquiry. For purposes of this rule, "Responsible Official” means one of the following:

(i) For a corporation: 3 president, secretary, treasuret, or viee-president of the corporation charge of 2 principal
business function, or any other person who performs similar policy- or decision-making functions for the
gorporation; or the manager of one or mors manufacturing, production, of Operating facilities if authority to sign
documents has besn assigned or delegated 1o the manager in accordance with corporate procedures.

" (ii) For a partnership or sole proprietorship: 2 gencral parinet or the proprietor, respectively.

(iif) For 2 municipality, state, federal, or other public agency: either a principal executive officer or appropriate
glected official.

(B) A written proposal, acceptable to the department, Jdescribing how the permittee will bring the Scility into
compliance with the permit. At 2 minimum, an acceptable proposal must include the following:

{i) A detailcd plan and time schedule for achieving compliance in the shortest practicable time;

(i1} A description of the interim steps that will be taken to reduce the impact of the permit violation unil the
. permittes is in compliance with the permit; and

{iii) A statement that the permsities has reviewed all other conditions and limitations of the permit

(C) For a water quality permit viokation, a written request to the department that the deparmment follow procedures
described in ORS 468B.032. Notwithstanding the requirement for 8 Tesponse 1o the department within five workimg
days, the permittes may file a request under this paragraph within 20 days from the dato of service of the NPV,

{¢) ¥f a compliance schedule approved by the depariment under paragraph (3)(bXB) provides for a compliance
period of more than six months, the compliance schedule must be ificorporated into a final order that provides for
stiptiated penaltiss in the event of any failure 1o comply with the approved schedule. The stipulated penalties may
be set at amounis equivalent to the base penalty amount appropriate for the underlying violation as set forth in OAR
340-012-0140; '

(d) I the NPV s issued by a regional awthority, the regional authority may requirs that the permiﬁee submit
information in addition to that described In subsection (3X(b)-

 {e} The department assess & without first issuing an NPV if: fasis supplied,
(A) The violation is intentional;
(B} The water or air violation would not normally oceur for five consecutive days;

(C} The permittee has received an NPV or an FEA with respect to any violation of the permit within the 34 months
immediately preceding the alleged violation;

Page 1 Respondent Reply Brief
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(D) The permittee is subject to the Oregon Title V operating permit program and violates any rule or standard
adopted under ORS Chapter 468A or any permit of order jssned under Chapter 468A; or '

(E) The requirement o provide an NPV would disqualify a state program from. federal approval or délegaﬁon. The
permits and permit conditions to which this NPV exception applies include:

Federal Clean Afr Act;

(ii) Water Pollution Control Facility (WPCF) permit conditions that implement the Underground Injection Control
program under the federal Safe Drmking Water Act; '

. {ii) National Pollutant Discharge Llimination System (NPDES) Permit conditions; and

(iv) Municipal Landfili Solid Waste Disposal Fermit conditions that implement Subtitle D of the federal Solid Waste
Disposal Act.

{f) For purpoases of section (3), a "permit” moludes permit renewals and modifications. No snch renewal o1

modification will result in the Tequirement thar the department provide the permities with an zddftional advance

notice before formal enforcement if the permittee has received an NPV, or other FEA, with respect to the permi,
. within the 36 months immediately preceding the alleged violation.

{4} An Expedited Enforcement Offer (EEO) is a written offer by the depariment 1o setile an alleged violation that the
department has determined may be resolved drough its expedited enforcement procedures. An EEO will identify the
alleged violation or violations to which the EEQ applies and the amount for which thie departement will settle the
alleged violation(s). It may also specify corrective actions that must be taken to address those violations. An EEQ
constitutes the department’s offer to settle the violation(s) through a consent order. The EEQ will be incorporated
into a final commission ordsz only if the alleged violator accepts the department’s offer to settle by signing the EEC,
paying the full amount stipulated in the offer, and waiving ary right to administrative and judicial review regardg
the EEQ, the final commission order, or any viclations settled therein. Violations cited in an EEQ that are

. incorporated into a final commission order will be treated as “prior significant actions” in any subsequent formal
enforcement action : ,

DEQ argument is based on the underlined postion. The argument is not comprehensible to
respondent particulatly in the context of this case.

Respondent’s complaint is that he did not receive the pre-enforcement letter which, had it been
received, would have been more than adequate advan_ce notice, To this DEQ is saying or seems

to be saying that they did not have to send advance notice because t0 send it would disqualify the
state program from federal approval or delegation. DEQ answering brief p.5 11.16-20.

Well DEQ did send a pre-enforcement Jefter and the program is not diéqualiﬁed from Federal
approval, What sense does DEQ argument make.

Next the cited portion of the rule is. (e) The deparmment may assess a penalty withoyd first Issuing an NPV
ifs (emphasis supplied). Tn this case the Department assessed a penalty after issuing a notice of
" violation. So what relevance does the cited rule have to this proceeding? What is the relevance of

the cited rule which says the fe) The department may assess a penalty without first issuing an NPV

Further despite issuing pre-enforcement notices and warni'ng letters the state program has not
been disqualified nor has the federal approval or delegation been withdrawn.

Page 3 Respondent Reply Brief
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The conclusion is obvious DEQ had an obligation to issuc an advance warning which it always
does in other cases but failed to do so in this case. Had the advanced warning been issues and
received this violation would not have occurred in the sense that it would have been corrected

~ before formal procedures were started. The evaluation was done.

That is not all DEQ records show that DEQ had known respondent’s Washington address since
at least October 2007. Also The DEQ had no trouble locating respondent when the time caroe o
officially serve Respondent. To say nothing of the fact that DEQ knows where the 10 acre
facility is.

* Magnitude of Violations Two And Three

The ALJ was not persuaded by respondent’s argument that the magnitude of the violation was
minor. The AlJ and the DEQ bave given their reasons. Among the reasons is Respondent did not
present evidence. Respondent argues that the magnitude is determined by referring to the rales
and the definitions in the rules.

The Rule GAR 340-012-0130 specifically defines minor and the role provide
1) For each civil penalty assessed, the magpitude is moderate unless.......

(4) The magnitude of the violation is minor if the department finds that the violation had
116 more than a de minimus adverse impact on human health or the environment, and
posed no more than a de minimus threat to human health or other environmental
receptors. In making this finding, the department will consider all reasonably available

. information including, but not limited to: the degree of deviation from applicable statutes or
commission and department rules, standards, permits or orders; the extent of actual or threatened
effects of the violation; the concentration, volume, or toxicity of the materials involved; and the
duration of the violation. In making this finding, the department may consider any single factor
1o be conclusive.

The rule looks to an adverse impact of the violation on human health or the environmental
receptors. . '

The submission of late reports respondents submits had no effect on humnan health or on the
environment.

With respect to the other violation of failure fo sample, relating a few facts is in order directed to -
respondent’s mental state. For approximately twenty years we have had the same lab come and
pick up the samples once a month. Respondent arranges with the lab for those pickups. In that

- particular month, the sub-operator (the fourth one) says he had the samples ready but the lab
failed to pick them up. If I have to judge what happened between my employee and the
taboratory then, [ would, on the basis of past performance be inclined fo say the lab is correct,

Page L} Respondent Reply Brief
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There is a finite probability that the sub-operator could be correct but I judge that probability to
be close to zero.

Respondent’s point is he did what he always does and there was a failure. How could his mental
state be reckiess? That rates a mental statc of negligence not recklessness.

Now as to the magnitude of the violation. The basic fact is there was no sample apalyzed that
month. Without analyzing the situation DEQ concludes that the magnitude is moderate implying
that there was a more than de minimus adverse impact on human health or the environment.

DEQ does not know that. Respondent on the other hand (who does not have the burden of proof)
iapplied true and tried statistical methods used in science and tanght high schiool or college to
estimate the mean and a confidence interval on the mean,

" Not having the data respondent essentially produced historical data on the clearance by the filter.
“The Statistical analysis based on 37 data poinis showed that estimated BOD had a mean of 4.73
me/L, and the total suspended solids had a mean of 3.29 mg/L. and the 99% confidence interval

for the BOD is 2.06 to 7.4 mg/L and the 95% confidence interval for the TSS is 2.41-
3.9me/L. All well below the bounds of the discharge limits allowed by the permit.

The meaning of the confidence interval is if one sampled the BOD from this sewer plant one
hundred times and sampled the TSS one hundred times one would expect, for BOD only one
sample fo be outside the range 2.06 to 7.4 mg/L and for TSS onty one sample in one hundred
would be outside the range 2.41-3.9mg/L. These concentrations of BOD and TSS are deminimus
and are far less the permissible Himits of discharge allowed by the permit.

This Respondent submits is the evidence that the violation canses a deminimus on human health
and the environment.

" There was no new evidence presented here alt the evidence was before the ALJ and he appears to
have paid selective attention to it. The environmentzl law specialist

Conclusions.

For the first violation there should be no penalty on the grounds that
there was no advanced warning. And the magnitude of the other two
violations should be reduced to minor based on their impact on human
health and the environment. |

Respectfully Submitted.

v

Page [ Respondent Reply Brief

" Magar E, Magar
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March 3, 2010,

I certify that I served this reply brief on the QEQ&y faxing it as per
instructions to Stephanie Clark at 503-229,%%3;@ on Bryan Smith by
faxing it to 503 229 6124 and also mailing to Bryan Smith at 811 SW
Sixth Ave,, Portland, OR 97204-1390. '

" Actually DEG means OAR 340-012-0038{e}E) i) not (i) _ _
T eae Ors 183.450 (5). Under this statute the proponent of a fact has to prove by reliable and probative and

substantial evidence. That standard was articulated by the Oregon Supreme Court in Rencken v. Young, 300 352,
364 {1085) '

' Page (;Respendent Reply Briaf -
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ENVIRONMENTAL
April 12, 2010 QUALITY
COMMISSION

ORIGINAL SENT BY REGULAR MAIL WITH ONE COPY BY FAX

Magar E. Magar

14102 NE 40™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98682
Fax number: 360-314-4781

Re:  DEQ’s answering brief
OAH €Case No. 901117
DEQ Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-109

Dear Mr. Magar,

On April 12, 2010, the Environmental Quality Commission received DEQ’s answering
brief in the contested case referenced above. You may file a reply brief within 20 days, or
by May 2, but this brief is not required and has no bearing on the contested case process
moving forward.

To file your reply brief, please mail these docu.ments to: Environmental Quality
Commission, ¢/o Stephanie Clark, 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 57204 with a
copy to Bryan Smith at 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204. Since May 2 is a
Sunday, your reply brief must be received by 5 p.m. on May 3, 2010, the next business
day, or EQC may dismiss your petition for review. Alternatively, you may submit your
documents by fax, addressed to Stephanie Clark, at 503-229-6762.

The reply brief is the last possible brief that may be filed in a contested case before EQC.
The commission will consider all briefs and hear arguments at a regularly scheduled
commission meeting. T will notify you of the date and location of that meeting.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301, or contact
me by fax at 503-229-6762. -

Sincerely, Q/

Stephanle Clark
Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Cc: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

ltem H 000028
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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF OREGON
IN THE MATTER OF: DEPARTMENT’S ANSWERING BRIEF
MAGAR EDWARD MAGAR, No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019

)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. COLUMBIA COUNTY

The Department of Environmental Quality (Department) submits this Answering Brief to
the Environmental Quality Commission (Commission) for its consideration in the matter of Magar
Edward Magar, Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019,

_ I. CASE HISTORY

1. On May 15, 2008, the Départment assessed Respondent a civil penalty of $9,450 for
(1) failing to comply with a compliance schedule contained in Respondent’s National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System Waste Discharge permit (the Permit) which required Resp‘;)ndent to
have the existing treatment system at the Facility evaluated by a qualified consultant within 180
days of permit renewal; (2) failing to collect monitoring data for total suspended solids (TSS),
biochemical ogygen demand (BOD-5) and bacteria; (3) failing to timely submit the monthly
discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) for six months; and (4) discharging wastewater with a
concentration of 610 E. coli organisms per 100 ml. to waters of the state.

2. On June 3, 2008, Respondent appealed and on October 13, 2009, a contested case
hearing was held.

3. On December 31, 2009, the Administrative Law Judge issued a Proposed and Final
Order (Proposed Order). The ALJ concluded that: (1) Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by
failing to comply with the Permit by not having his system evaluated by a qualified consultant
within ’{he. 180 days required, and ordered that Respondent submit a plan to DEQ immediately to
repair, upgrade or modify his system and to make such repairs, upgrades or modifications as
required by DEQ within 90 days of the plan’s approval by DEQ; (2) Respondent violated ORS -

468B.025(2) by failing to comply with the Permit by failing to collect monitoring data for
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Pollutants; (3) Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with the Permit by
failing to submit timely monthly discharge monitoring reports; (4) Respondent violated ORS
468B.025(2) by failing to comply with the Permit by dischérging waste water with a higher
concentration of bacteria than allowable by law into waters of the state; and (5) a civil penalty of
$8,345 is appropriate.

4, On January 28, 2010, Respondent appealed the Proposed Order.

5. On March 12, 2010, Respondent submitted his Exceptions and Brief to the
Commission for review of the Proposed Order.

1. ARGUMENTS

A. The magnitude of violation two should be “moderate.”

Respondent argues that the ALJ erred in finding the magnitude of Violation Two to be
“moderate.” To support this argument, Respondent refers to a page with data which is the third
page in his Exceptions and Brief, aﬁd labeled with a handwritten “2A” at the bottom of the page.

First, this document (“2A”) is new or additional evidence that was not introduced at the hearing

and was therefore not considered by the ALJ. The Commission’s rules require that a request to

present additional evidence must be submitted by motion and must be accompanied by a statement
specitying the reason for the failure to present the evidence to the ALJ. (OAR 340-011-0575(5))
Respondent did not submit a motion or a statement specifying the reason for his failure to present
this evidence to the ALJ. Therefore, the Commission may not consider the evidence. (OAR 137-
003-0655(5))

Second, even if the Commission were to accept this new evidence, the-magnitude of
Violation Two should remain “moderate.” The data listed on “2A.” but not the statistical
analyses, is also found on page 10 of Exhibit R6, which Respondent introduced at the hearing.
Thus, the ALJ had the opportunity to evaluate the data portrayed on “2A,” and Respondent had
the dpportunity to refer to this data when he testified that the magnitude of Violation Two should

be “minor.”

lRespondent’s Exceptions and Brief, page 1-3.
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However, the Department’s witness disagreed with the conclusion that Respondent drew
from page 10 of Exhibit R6, and implicitly, “2A,” as did the ALJ. The ALJ reasoned that “OAR
340-012-0130(1) states that the magnitude is moderate unless there is a basis for finding the -

magnitude to be major or minor.”

The ALJ then addressed Respondent’s argument regarding
the magnitude of Violation Two and found that “Respondent pfesented no basis for his
contention,” and “Respondent has the burden to present evidence that a magnitude should apply
other than the presumed magnitude. Respondent presented no such evidence.™ In other words,
Respondent had the opportunity to make this argumeﬁt at the hearing, and it was unsuccessful.
Respondent’s Exception fails to explain why the ALJ was incorrect to mié that Respondent failed
to meet his burden of showing that the default magnitude of “moderate” should not be applied to
Violation Two. Rather, Respondent’s Exception merely reiterates the same argument that he
presented at the contested case hearing and which the ALJ found unpersuasive.

Finally, Respondent’s Exception to the Magnitude for Violation Two is flawed because
he attempts to extrépolate conclusions that cannot be extrapolated, as the Department’s witness
testified. Specifically, Respondent represents “2A™ as “data corresponding to the effluent BOD
and TSS of the sewer plant from Ianﬁary 2004 to February 2007 measured mg/L.” Respdndent
then argues that his “statistical analysis” of this historical data leads to the conclusion that
because those 37 months were allegedly def minimis in terms of environmental impact, so must
be the months that are the subject of Violation Two. However, the 37 months of January 2004
through February 2007 are not at issue.” Rather, the month of December 2007 is at issue as it is
the subject of Violation Two. Therefore, the data in “2A” is irrelevant to the determination of
the proper magnitude of Violation Two. For the above reasons the ALJ correctly ruled that
Respondent failed to meet his burden of showing that the impact of Violation Two caused no

i

2Proposecl and Final Order, page 12

? Proposed and Final Order, page 11 .

* Proposed and Final Order, page 12

Nor can the Department conclude that any violations that may have occurred between January 2004 and February

2007 were de minimis based on the data in “2A.”
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more than a de minimis threat to human health or the environment, and the magnitude should
remain “moderate.”

B. The magnitude of violation three should be “moderate.”

Respondent argues that Violation Three should be assigned a magnitude of “minor”
because “a late report cannot have an impact on human health or the environment.”
However, the Department’s witness disagreed with this argument and testified that he often
identified problezﬁs with treatiment systems based on his review of the requiréd monthly reports
and that early detection of deficiencies can prevent a threat to human health or the environment.
Therefore, it is incorrect to conclude that Violation Three, representing the late submissions of
five months worth of required monthly reports, “posed no more than a de minimis threat to
human health or other environmental receptors.” (OAR 340-012-0130(4)) The ALJ agreed W‘ith
the Department and its witness, finding that “{Mjoreover, Violation [3] was repeated over several
months.”’ For these reasons the ALJ correctly ruled that Respondent failed to meet his burden of
showing that the impact of Violation Three cansed no more than a de minimis threat to human
health or the environment.

C. The “M Factor” of violation two should be “6” for reckless.

Respondenﬁ argues that the “M Factor” or “mental state” of Violation Two should be a

“2” for “negligent” and not a “6” for “reckless.”® Respondent does not supply a reason for this

-argument in his Exceptions and brief. Exceptions must include proposed alternative findings of

fact and conclusions of law, and must include the arguments supporting these alternative findings
of fact, conclusions of law and order. “Failure to take an exception to a finding or conclusion in
the brief, waives the participant's ability to later raise that exception.” (OAR 340-011-
0575(4)(a)). Thefefore, Respondent is unable to challenge the ALT’s conclusion of law that the
mental state of Violation Two should be “6” for “reckless.”

i

6Respondant’s Exceptions and Brief, page .

" Proposed and Final Order, page 12

¥ Respondent’s Exceptions and Brief, page 3.
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Additionally, even if the Commission were to consider this Exception, the ALJ suppbrted
DEQ’s assessment of an M Factor of “6” for “reckless” for Violation Two, citing the
Department’s reasoning to support the M Factor in Exhibit 2 of the Notice: “Respondent has
been cited for this violation previously in Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civil
Penalty Assessment WQ/D-NWR-05-181. Respondent acted recklessly in failing to assure that |
the sampling was done and therefore acted recklessly in committing this violation.” Therefore,
because Respondent did not provide the Commission with a reason for his Exception to the
ALJ’s conclusion, the M Factor of Violation Two should remain <6 for “reckless.”

D. Respondent is not entitled to advance notice of permit violations and the penalty
for violation one should be upheld. ’

Respondent argues that he did not receive the two Pre-Enforcement Notices (PENs) matiled
by the Department, and alleges this as a defense to Violation One.!” Respondent cites ORS
468.126 to support his argument that the Department cannot impose a penalty without giving
advance notice. Respondent appears to be arguing that the Department may not penalize him for
Violation One unless it can prove that it provided him with advance notice of the violation. | .
However, the ALJ addressed Respondent’s argument and concluded “ORS 468.126(2)(e) states that
advance notice is not required if such notice would disqualify a state program from federal approval
or delegation. OAR 340-012-0038(e}(E)(ii) specifically exempts NPDES permit conditions from
an advance notice requirement because such advance notice would disqualify the state program
from federal approval or delegation.”!! Respondent’s Permit is an NPDES permit and Violation
One is for failure to comply with a permit condition. Therefore, advance notice is not required for
Violation One. |

Respondent states that the ALJ is wrong because “in this case and in others before it DEQ

has given Respondent pre-enforcement warnings and has yet to lose its approval for its program.”'?

*Proposed and Final Order, page 10

®Respondent’s Exceptions and Brief, pages 5-7.

Uproposed and Final Order, page 6

“Respondent’s Exceptions and Brief, page 3.
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This argument is not logical. Merely alleging that the Department has not lost its delegation for the

- NPDES program does not demonstrate an advance notice requirement.

The AL further addressed Respondent’s argument that he did not receive the PENs by
citing OAR 340-011-0525, which addresses service of documents, stating “[S]ection [4] of the rule
states that documents mailed through the United States Postal Service by regﬁlar mail to the
person’s last known address are presumed to have been receivéd, subject to evidence to the
contrary.” DEQ mailed the PEN's to the most recent address that Respondent provided. The ALJ
applies this rule 1o the two PENs and states “DEQ re-mailed the PEN on December 11, 2007 to
another address for Respondent that was located near the mobile home park. The December 11
mailing was not returned to DEQ by the United States Postal Service as not deliverable. It is
reasqnable to infer that Respondent received the re-mailed PEN. OAR 340-011-0525(4).
However, even if Respondent did not receive the PEN, OAR 340-012-0038(2) specifically states
that failure to send a PEN does not preclude DEQ from issuing a formal enforcement action
(FEA).”" In conclusion, there is no advance notice requirement, the Department had the
authority to penalize Respondent for Violation One, and the ALJ correctly upheld the civil
penalty of $3,409 for this violation.

. CONCLUSION

The Department has issued civil penalties to Resﬁondent for permit violations in 2001,
2006 and 2009, for a total of four enforcement actions including the instant case. Respondent is
aware that as a permiﬁee, he is required to comply with conditions in the Permit and that he can
be penalized for failure to comply with those conditions. Respondent does not contest that the
violations of his permit occurred. Rather, he offers an affirmative defense to Violation One by
arguing that the Departmént must.provide “advance notice” of that violation. However, as the
Proposed and Final Order shows, there is no such “advance notice” requirement, and the
Department had the authority to penalize Respondent for his permit violations. The permit

process in Oregon depends upon permittees taking responsibility for permit conditions, which, at

. Bproposed and Final Order, page 6

“Pproposed and Final Order, page 6
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a minimum, requires reading and being familiar with one’s permit. The Department requests that
the Commission uphold the $8,345 civil penalty and the ALJ’s Order that requires Respondent to

develop and submit a plan to DEQ to immediately repair, upgrade or modify his system and

make such repairs, upgrades or modifications as required by DEQ within 90 days of the plan’s

approval by DEQ.

Y/ N
Date ‘ Bryan Smith, Bfivironmental Law Specialist
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that I served the Hearing Memorandum within on the 12th day of April,
2010 by PERSONAL SERVICE upon

The Oregon Environmental Quality Commission
c/o Stephanie Clark, Assistant to the Commission
811 SW Sixth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204

and upon

Magar Edward Magar
14102 N.E. 40™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98682

by mailing a true copy of the above by placing it in a sealed envelope, with postage prepaid at the
U.S. Post Office in Portland, Oregon, on Apnl 12, 2010.
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ENVIRONMENTAL
March 17,2010 QUALITY
BY FAX WITH ONE COPY BY U.S. MAIL COMMISSION
Magar E. Magar
14102 NE 40™ Street

Vancouver, WA 98682
Fax: 360-314-4781

Re:  Exceptions and brief
OAT Case No. 901117

Dear Mr. Magar,

On March 12, 2010, the Environmental Quality Commission received your timely filing
of exceptions and brief in the above-referenced matter.

A representative from DEQ has 30 days from your date of filing to submit an answering
brief in this matter, or by April 11. This filing is not required for the contested case
process to move forward. Once all briefs have been filed, the commission will consider
the briefs and hear arguments at a regularly scheduled commission meeting. [ will notify
you of the date and location of that meeting.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301 or contact
me by fax at 503-229-6762. '

Sincerely,

e

Stephanie Clark
Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Ce: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(B03) 229-5696
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Exceptions and Brief.
Respondent has three Exceptions.

The first Exception is to the finding that Respondent violated a special condition of the permit that he
evaluate his sewer system.

The second Exception is the finding that the failure to collect monitoring date had a magnitude of
moderate. Respondent contends that the magnitude was minor and that his state of mind for this
violation was 2 (negligent) instead of 6 (reckless)

The third Exception is the finding that failure to submit timely monitoring reports had a magnitude of
" moderate. Respondent contends that the magnitude was minor.

Second and Third Exceptions

Taking the last two exceptions first neither the failure to collect monitoring data nor the
failure to submit timely reports have an assigned magnitude.

When a violation does not have an assigned or selected magnitude then pursuant OAR 340-12-
0130(1) which provides

(1) For each civil penalty assessed, the magnitude is moderate unless:

(a) A selected magnitude is specified in 340-012-0135 and information is reasonably available to
the department to determine the application of that selected magnitude; or

(b) The department determines, using information reasonably available to it, that the magnitude
should be major under section (3) or minor under section (4). .

(2) If the department determines, using information reasonably available to the
department, that a general or selected magnitude applies, the department’s determination
is the presumed magnitude of the violation, but the person against whom the violation is
alleged has the opportunity and the burden to prove that another magnitude applies and is
more probable than the presumed magnitude.
(3) The magnitude of the violation is major if the department finds that the violation
had a significant adverse impact on human health or the environment. In making this
finding, the department will consider all reasonably available information, including, but
not limited to: the degree of deviation from applicable statues or commission and
department rules, standards, permits or orders; the extent of actual effects of the
violation; the concentration, volume, or toxicity of the materials involved; and the
duration of the violation. In making this finding, the department may consider any single
factor to be conclusive.
4) The magnitude of the v1olat10n is minor if the department finds that the violation had no more
~ than a de minimis adverse impact on human health or the environment, and posed no more than a de
minimis threat to human health or other environmental receptors. In making this finding, the department

will consider all reasonably available information including, but not limited to: the degree of deviation
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from applicable statutes or commission and department rules, standards, permits or orders; the extent of
actual or threatened effects of the violation; the concentration, volume, or toxicity of the materials
involved; and the duration of the violation. In making this finding, the department may consider any
single factor to be conclusive.

Respondent argued to the AL that the magnitude is minor but the AL stated p.11 of the opinion that
Respondent presented no basis for his contention.

The principal basis is the very definition of minor which is that such a violation causes no more
than a deminimus adverse impact on human health or the environment. The commission may well ask
well if the measurement were not taken how does respondent know that to be the case. Respondents
answer submitted to the ALl but completely ignored by him (as he ignored many matters submitted by
respondent) lies in a statistical analysis of the historical data from the sewer plant.

On the next page are the data corresponding to the effluent BOD and TSS of the sewer plant
from January 2004 to February 2007 measured mg/L. These numbers are historical data of the
measured TTS and BOD over a period of 37 months compiled by Lyle Christensen in his
evaluation report of the sewer plant. These numbers and the statistical analysis associated with
them are placed in next page. !

These data show if one sampled the BOD from this sewer plant one hundred
times and the TSS one hundred times one would expect, for BOD, only one sample to be
outside the range 2.06 - 7.4 mg/L, and for TSS only one sample in one hundred would be
outside the range 2.41-3.9mg/L. These concentrations of BOD and TSS are nowhere near the
permissible fimits of discharge allowed by the permit which requires no discharge greater than
20mg/L for BOD for the facility from May to October is 20mg/L. And likewise for the same
period nothing greater than 20mg/L for total suspended solids See Schedule A of the permit
dated June 6, 2007. The limits for the rest of the year that is November 1-April 30 are 30mg/L

- and 30mg/L for both BOD and TSS. ‘

In short there is only a deminimus impact on the envircnment. So when DEQ argues one
does not know what was discharged, Respondent is prepared to show and does in fact show

' These data are missing the month of June 2005. The reason is these data were not analyzed for that
month. In that month Respondent had arranged with Fedex to pick the samples up from the sewer plant
to be flown to Boise for analysis. Respondent employee whom we shall call the sub-operator told the
Fedex person that he was not submitting any samples because he was quitting his job. The sub-operator
was dismissed but it was too late in the month to collect another sample. The missing data which are the
subject matter of this violation came about when the new sub-operator (the third on¢ after the previous
operator was removed) failed to have the samples ready for Alexin Analytical of Tigard to pick up. The
sub-operator claimed that he had the samples ready but Alexin Analytical did not pick them up. Since
Respondent has always dealt with Alexin Analytical and they have always been reliable Respondent was
- not prepared to vouch for his sub-operators claim. Nevertheless Respendent argues that he can only be
negligent not reckless because Respondent made all the arrangements for the sample to be picked up.

2
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12 Columni

4

3 Mean 4.72972973
3 Standard Error 0.983076504
7 Median 3
3 Mode 3
6 Standard Deviation 5.979820922
2 Sample Variance 35.75825826
2 Kurtosis 28.38237278
2 Skewness 5.142814941
2 Range 36
3 Minimum 2
2 Maximum 38
2 Sum 175
2 Count 37

3 Confidence Level(99.0%)

2.673461439

3 Total Suspended Solids

3 Column1

3

3 Mean 3.2972972%97
3 Standard Error 0.328489273
3 Median 3
3 Mode 3
3 Standard Deviation 1.598122242
3 Sample Variance 3.992492492

3 Kurtosis

3 Skewness

2 Range

3 Minimum

4 Maximum

4 Sum
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2 Confidence Level{99.0%)

10.12464662
2.966278234
10
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using well established statistical techniques taught in any elementary class in statistics that the
" harm to the environment was deminimus.

To conclude, on the second violation the computation of the base penalty should be
halved and the state of mind M should be assigned a value of 2 and not 6,

As to the third exception the failure to timely submit the Monitoring Reports
Respondent argues that magnitude is minor. A late report cannot have an impact on human
health or the environment. This is true because the permit has a requirement found in Section
D 5 that Respondent report within 24 hours any non-compliance that may endanger health or
the environment. '

On the basis of the above the base penalty must be halved.

First Exception.
Finally the First Exception.

Before'going into the first exception it is worth noting that sewer system is very small.

When drawing up the guideline as to what to require in the permit of a system as small as this
. Respondent draws the Commission attention to a matrix put out by the DEQ to classify some

sewer systems by output. This matrix is Exhibit A to these exceptions. The principal row, the
first row of that matrix divides the systems by design capacity in millions of gallons per day. The
first column is for systems less than 50,000 gallons. That includes our system which has a design
capacity of 13,000 gallons per day. The succeeding columns in gallons per day are 50,000~
100,000, 110,000-500,000, 510,000-1,000,000, 1,010,000-5,000,000, 5,010,000-10,000,000 and
greater than 10,000,000.

These numbers should put our system in perspective.

This sewer system is located in a small mobile home park near Rainier which has approximately
41 spaces plus 8 apartments of which 4 apartments are one bedroom and 4 apartments are 3 bedroom.
The average population is approximately 150 people. The system was rebuilt and repaired with the
repairs completed on or about October 2004. The old system was first put in place on or about 1984
(at that time respondent did not own the system). Respondent purchased the system in the summer
1985. The old system which was approved by the DEQ had two buried 5000 gallon metal septic tanks
supposedly with cathode protections. Into those 2 metal septic tanks flowed the domestic sewage put
out by the residents and pulied by gravity. From the two metal septic tanks the sewage flowed into a
pond which had a plastic liner. In that pond there were two one horse power pumps which could be
electrically controlled and which pumped the sewage onto a recirculation gravel containing media. The
filtrate from the grave! filter was then divided into five parts four of which were recalculated back to the
pond and one part flowed to the exterior where the effluent was chlorinated by placing chlorine tablets
in the piping and passed through a contact chamber. On its way out a turbine meter measured the
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volume of the effluent ultimately discharged or an approximate estimate of the discharged was
obtained by measuring the height of the water at a v-notch weir.

" As stated, the system was rebuilt in 2004 with the following changes. The two 5000 gallon metal septic
tank were replaced by a single 15,000 gallon plastic septic tank. The pond, much to the disgust of
Respom:ient2 , was eliminated and in its place one new 8000 gallon plastic recirculation tank was put in.
In order to pump the water on the gravel filter a quadruplet of one half horse power pumps instead of
the two one horse pumps with controls were placed in the recirculation tank. The rest of the system
remained basically the same except that the turbo meter was replaced by a magnetic flow meter with a
transmitter which transmitted the flow data to a totalized. A shed was rebuilt and enlarged and a panel
to accommodate the greater service supply was put in. The rebuiilt system came on line in October 2004
The cost of rebuilding the system including the fees of the design engineer was $135,000 (one hundred
and thirty five one thousand dollars).

Prior to the rebuilding process Respondent had filed a chapter 11 bankruptcy. The final plan of
reorganization paid all of the claims all of Respondent unsecured creditors in full that is 100 cents on the

dollar, ptus the maximum interest allowed by law at that time. During the reorganization Respondent
- was not in control of the affairs of his bankruptcy estate and could not make key decisions. Those
decisions were made by the Ken Eiler his trustee and his unsecured creditors.

During the reorganization Ken Eiler was the permit holder. Ken Eiler ceased to be the permit holder on
or about October 2004 when the estate was ciosed and the property vested back in the Respondent
debtor.

The permit came up for renewal in 2007 and Respondent made application for a new one. The
application had respondent’s address 1616 NW Northrup. Although respondent was not living there at
that time because, on January 16-17, 2006, a fire totally destroyed his house. Respondent had
anticipated that he would be able to build the house within six months. This was not to be because the
City of Portiand had other ideas on the completion date. That house had no footings and no structural
engineer was willing to design any structure without placing footings or some substitute for them. Not
even to rebuild the house exactly as it was before. In the end twenty {ten on each of two side) three

inch steel piles were driven to bedrock and a metal bracket put on them which brackets slid under the

original foundation.

? After the system was repaired and rebuilt it was discovered by Respondent and missed by the engineer
that ground water was breaching the old cast iron pipes greatly increasing the flow volume requiring
much more frequent pumping of the septic and recirculation tanks at considerable expense. This had not
been noticed before because the pond seems to handle much of the excess. Respondent is now repairing
the system by replacing the cast iron pipes by plastic pipes, by redirecting the flow from the creek away
from the manholes by digging and putting culverts. By replacing gaskets and seals on manholes. So far,
according to respondent 2008 tax return, the cost of repairs have exceeded $35,000 (thirty five thousand
doliars) not counting the tractor.a Kubota B-26 tractor with backhoe and front loader. More expenses
associate with this project will appear in the 2009 and 2010 returns.

4
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The long and short of this is that Respondent was not able to return to 1616 NW Northrup but for
personal reasons he relocated to his present address at 14102 NE 40™ Street, Vancouver Washington
98682.

From the time the house caught fire until Respondent permanently moved to Vancouver on or about
July 23, 2007 Respondent put the necessary forwarding of his address with the United States Post
Service. Each forwarding was good for six months. Much mail for whatever reason was fost.

Legal Argument on First Exception

The statutory and administrative procedures established by the DEQ rules to deal with violations
is to give permit holders -Respondent an opportunity to correct the violation before formal enforcement
action is commenced.

There should be no penalty for this violation. Once it came to Respondent notice'that he had to
supply an evaluation he did it. The statute is clear that the agency cannot impose a penalty
without giving advance notice. ORS 468.126 states as follows.

468.126 Advance notice. (1) No civil penalty prescribed under ORS 468.140 shall be
imposed for a violation of an air, water or solid waste permit issued by the Department of -

" Environmental Quality until the permittee has received five days’ advance warning in writing
from the department, specifying the violation and stating that a penalty will be imposed for the
violation unless the permit tee submits the following to the department in writing within five
working days after receipt of the advance warning:

The provision of this statute has been elaborated by the administrative rules. Now
administrative rules have the effect of statutes. Administrative rules and regulations are to
be regarded as legislative enactments having the same effect as if enacted by the
legislature as part of the original statute State v. Norris 188 Or app 318 (2003) and
Haskins v. Employment Dept. 156 Or App 285 (1998).

DEQ has always provided notices as prescribed by the OAR in the form of Warning etters and

OAR 340-012-0038(2) provides for pre-enforcement notices in a way codifying the
ORS 468.126 (1) as shown in the notes of the statutory authority found in the end notes
of the OAR’s The fact that a pre-enforcement notice does not preclude formal
enforcement action does not render the requirement of the notice superfluous, particularly
since, in respondents case at least, it has always sent it.. In this case had the pre-
enforcement notice required by the statute could have resolved the issue with the doing of
the evaluation.

Had the pre-enforcement notice been received Respondent would have been
alerted to the brand new special condition and Respondent would have complied.
Therefore the failure to receive the pre-enforcement letter for this violation only would
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trigger the statute and there should be no penalty. Respondent cannot make the same
claim for other violations

The OAR’s describes the necessary warnings, and procedures in particular;

- 340-012-0038

Warning Letters, Pre-Enforcement Notices, and Notices of Permit Violation and Expedited
Enforcement Offers

(1) A Warning Letter {WL) is a written notice of an alleged violation for which formal enforcement is not
anticipated. WLs may contain an opportunity to correct noncompliance as a means of avoiding formal enforcement.
A WL generally will identify the alleged violation(s} found, what needs to be done to comply, and the consequences
of further noncompliance. WLs will be issued under the direction of a manager or authorized representative. A
person receiving a WL may provide information to the department to clarify the facts surrounding the alleged
violation(s). If the department determines that the conduct identified in the WL did not occur, the department will
withdraw or amend the WL, as appropriate, within 30 days. A WL is not an FEA and does not afford any person a
right to a contested case hearing.

(2) A Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) is a written notice of an alleged violation that the department is considering for
formal enforcement. A PEN generally will identify the alleged violations found, what needs to be done to comply,
the consequences of further noncompliance, and the formal enforcement process that may occur. PENs will be

~ issued under the direction of a manager or authorized representative. A person receiving a PEN may provide
information to the department to clarify the facts surrounding the alleged violations. If the department determines
that the conduct identified in the PEN did not occur, the department will withdraw or amend the PEN, as
appropriate, within 30 days. Failure to send a PEN does not preclude the department from issuing an FEA. A PEN is
not a formal enforcement action and does not afford any person a right to a contested case hearing.

From the above in particular the provisions of the Pre-Enforcement it is clearly seen that the
enforcement mechanism contemplates providing notice to the permit holder who in turn provides
information to the Department which includes what the permit holder intends to do and the facts
surrounding the alleged violation.

In the instant case had the Pre-enforcement notice been received by responident he would have been
made aware of the new condition {requiring evaluation of the treatment system by a qualified
consultant). Respondent would have been upset at the existence of this new and special condition ,
particularly since he had spent $135,000 to upgrade the system but he would have had no choice but to
comply because , not having seen the permit in draft form, he did not object to this condition and was

~ therefore stuck with it.

The Al p. 6 of proposed final order stated the following Pre-Enforcement notices dated December 5,
2007 and December 11, 2007

Finally, Respondent argues that if he had received the PEN mailed December 5, 2007, “we would not be

here” on Violation (1). The December 5, 2007 PEN was returned to DE(Q by the United States Postal Service. DEQ
re-mailed the PEN on December 11, 2007 to another address for Respondent that was located near the mobile home
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park. The December 11 mailing was not returned to DEQ by the United States Postal Service as not deliverable. It
is reasonable to infer that Respondent received the re-mailed PEN. OAR 340-011-0525(4). ). However, even if
Respondent did not receive the PEN, OAR 340-012-0038(2) specifically states that failure to send a PEN does not

preclude DEQ from issuing a formal enforcement action (FEA).

Now the ALl mentions OAR 340- 011-0525 {4) which provides : Regérdless of other provisions in
this rule, documents sent by the department or commission through the U.S. Postal Service by regular
mail to a person's last known address are presumed to have been received, subject to evidence to the
contrary. On the basis of this rule the ALJ concludes “It is reasonable to infer the Respondent received

~ the re-mailed PEN.” Well it may be reasonable to so conclude except there is no finding that the second
notice was sent to Respondent last known address. In fact according to the ALl it was sent to another

address for Respondent that was located near the mabile home park.

Perhaps realizing the weakness of that argument the ALl then says that failure to send a PEN does
not preclude DEQ from issuing a formal enforcement action (FEA). That is true, there are certain
conditions and circumstances where that would be the case. However once the procedures are
put in place by sending the PEN the settled expectations require that the Agency to follow the
procedures prescribed in the rules.

DEQ in its argument that it is not required to give advance war'ni'ngs has argued and the

ALJ has accepted that to do so would disqualify the state program from federal approval or
delegation. The AU says p.6 of opinion Respondent argues that he should not be found liable
for Violation (1) because he did not receive “advance notice” of the violation, citing ORS

. 468.126. However, ORS 468.126(2) (e) states that advance notice is not required if such notice
would disqualify a state program from federal approval or delegation. OAR 340-012-0038(3} (e)
(E) (ii) specifically exempts NPDES permit conditions from an advance notice requirement
because such advance notice would disqualify the state program from federal approval or
delegation.

That is wrong. In the first place in this case and in others before it DEQ has given Respondent
pre-enforcement warnings and has yet to lose its approval for its program. Further as far as
Respondent know the delegation there.

Second. OAR 340-012-0038(3) (e) (E) {ii) does not say what DEQ claims for it.

Respondent asserts DEQ has had his Washington address since at least October 2007 and
further the location of the mobile home court is not a secret nor is Respondent’s e-mail
~ address.

In conclusion Respondent did not violate the special Condition to evaluate the system because
he did not know about it and once he knew of it he evaluated the system.
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Respectfully Submitted.
Magar E. Magar,

Respondent.

On March 12, 2010 these Exceptions and Brief were hand delivered the DEQ.
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ENVIRONMENTAL
March 9, 2010 . QUALITY
ORIGINAL SENT BY REGULAR MAIL AND WITH ONE COPY BY FAX ~ ~OMMISSION
Magar E. Magar
14102 NE 40" Street
Vancouver, WA 98682

Fax number; 360-314-47§1

Re:  Additional exiension of time to file exceptions and brief
OAH Case No. 901117

Dear Mr. Magar,

On March 9, 2010, the Environmental Quality Commission received your request for an
additional extension of time to file exceptions and a brief in the contested case referenced
above. Your request of an additional extension until March 12,2010, has been granted.

You must file exceptions and a brief on or before March 12, 2010. Your exceptions must
specify the findings and conclusions in the proposed order that you object to and
alternative proposed findings.

To file your exceptions and brief, please mail these documents to: Environmental Quality
Commission, ¢/o Stephanie Clark, 811 SW 6 Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204 with a
copy to Bryan Smith at 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204. Your exceptions
and brief must be received by 5 p.m. on March 12, 2010, or the EQC may dismiss your
petition for review.

After both parties file their briefs, the commission will consider the briefs and hear
arguments at a regularly scheduled commission meeting, I will notify you of the date and
location of that meeting.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301.

Sincerely, é‘/

Stephanie Clark

Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Cc: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696
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Magar ®. Magar

Pro Ze. .

14102 NE 40°" st.
Vancouver, WA 98682

Phone # 360 314 4444

Fax & 360 314 4781

Call # 503 9529 1094

E: Mail: calsport@nsn,com

In the Matter of Magar E. Magar,

Respondent

Magar E. Magar Respondent moves for
proceadings’
A prior request was made for an @xt

time that he estimated he would get

coleny stimulating Factor is teken

submits this request for axtension.

af the motion.

sought to b8 reviewed.

Magar E. Magar
Raspondant.

Befors the Department of'Envirdnmeﬁtal ouality Commission
" 0f the State of Qregon

e gt P S et ™ B
2

12, 2010 to file his exceptions brief in the above entitled

ension of time. This second request
is made becanse Respendent aid not get enough fever and nzusea free

extension. The problem ig that the chemotherapy depresses The hone
marrow therefore lessening the amount'of white blood cells and
platelets put out. In order to counteract that effect of the
chemotherapy and Tight infections an injection of a drug called the

the fever and flu like symptoms that are so debilitating and
devastating. Respondent has not been able to ge to the law libzary o
sn some days do much of anything, Therefore Respondent respectfully

submitted by Magar E. Magar Respondent by fax to bick Pedersen
nNirector of DEQ by faxing same oR February March 8, 2010 to 503 229
8762 (the Dizector’s Oftfice) as directed on p.15 of the order that is

Also served on Bryan Smith by fax to 503 228 6lz4.

MAGAR #1402 P.0Q02 /f0C2

Case No.: No. UM/

Motion for Extento sion of time& Lo
file Exceptions Brief

purauant Lo OAR 340-011-05875

(4) (&)

an extension of time until March

when he requested the first

and it is that drug that caunses

Thank you for your donsideration
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ENVIRONMENTAL
February 26, 2010 QUALITY
ORIGINAL SENT BY REGULAR MAIL AND WITH ONE COPY BY FAX  COMMISSION
Magar E. Magar
14102 NE 40™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98682

Fax number: 360-314-4781

Re:  Extension of time to file exceptions and brief
OAH Case No. 901117

Dear Mr. Magar,

On February 26, 2010, the Environmental Quality Commission received your request for
an extension of time to file exceptions and a brief in the contested case referenced above.
Your request of an extension until March 10, 2010, has been granted.

You must file exceptions and a brief on or before March 10, 2010. Your exceptions must
specify the findings and conclusions in the proposed order that you object to and
alternative proposed findings.

To file your exceptions and brief, please mml these documents to: Environmental Quality
Commission, c/o Stephanie Clark, 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204 with a
copy to Bryan Smith at 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Poriland, Oregon 97204. Your exceptions
and brief must be received by 5 p.m. on March 10, 2010, or the EQC may dismiss your
petition for review.

After both parties file their briefs, the commission will consider the briefs and hear
arguments at a regularly scheduled commission meeting. I will notify you of the date and

location of that meeting.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301.

Sincerely, ;

Stephanie Clark
Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Cc: BY HAND DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696
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For: Bryan Smith

#1377 P.OCL

Fax number: 503 229 6124

From: Magar Magar

Fax number:360-314 4781

Date: February 26, 2010

Regarding: Motion for Extension of Time

Number of pages: cover + 1
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Magar E. Magar

1 }|Bro Se.

14102 NE 407 8¢,

2 iVancouver, WA 98682

- {iFhone # 340 314 4444

3 |IFax # 260 314 4781

Ceall 4 503 929 1054

4 {E: Mail: calsport@msn.com

4]

Befora the Department of Environmental Quality Commission
0f the State of Oregon '

[+

Case No.: No, 9Ulils

Motion for Extento sion ¢f time to
file Bxceptions Briel

Pursuant to OAR 340-011-0575-

(4} (=)

g {1In the Matter of Magar E. Magar,
10 Respondent

11
12

13

e Bt et S i o o Yt Sl Nt

Magar E. Magar Raspondent and partlicipant heving stated his intent to
15 || petition for review moves for an extension of time until March 10,
2010 to file his exceptions brief in the above entitled proceedings’

16
Phe request is made because Respondent has been diagnosed with a
giffuse B-gell lymphoma for which he is receiving chemotherapy. The

1g || chemotherapy is scheduled for three ecycles each cycle lasting three
weeks. The first was started on January 31, 2010 and the second was

19 || started on February 24, 2010. At present respendent is feeling the
affeets of the recently recelved chemotherapy and 1s in no pesition to
accomplish the requisite task by the deadline. If how respondent felt
21 ||lafter the previous cycle is any indication then Respondent will not bs
able to complete the exceptions brief before March 10, 2010.

17

29

Therefore Respondent respectfully submits this reguest for extension.
Thank you for your consideration of the motion. :

Submitted by Magar E. Magar Respondent by fax to Dick Pedersen
25  pirector of DEQ by faxing same on February 26, 2010 to 303 229 6762
{the Director’s Office) as directed on p.1l5 of the order that is

26 sought to ba reviewed.
27

Also served on Bryan Smith by fax to 503 229 siz4.
28

H Y ——

b1 0 | B .
Magzr E. Magar

31 i Respondent.
32
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ENVIRONMENTAL_
February 1, 2010 QUALITY
BY CERTIFIED MAIL COMMISSION

Magar E. Magar
14102 NE 40™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98682

Re: - Petition for commission review
OAH Case No. 901117

Dear Mr. Magar,

On January 28, 2010, the Environmental Quality Commission received your timely
petition for review of the proposed order for the above-referenced case.

You must file exceptions and a brief within thirty days from the filing of your request for
commission review. Your exceptions must specify the findings and conclusions in the
proposed order that you object to and alternative proposed findings.

To file your exceptions and brief, please mail these documents to: Environmental Quality
Commission, c/o Stephanie Clark, 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204 with a
copy to Bryan Smith at 811 SW 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204. Your exceptions
and brief must be received by February 27, 2010, or the EQC may dismiss your petition
for review.

After both parties file their briefs, the commission will consider the briefs and hear
arguments at a regularly scheduled commission meeting. I will notify you of the date and
location of that meeting,.

If you have any questions about this process, please call me at 503-229-5301. If you need
additional time to file your exceptions and brief, you must request an extension of time in
writing and make sure it arrives at the address listed above before the deadline expires.

Sincerely, %@

Stephanie Clark
Assistant to the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission

Enclosure: OAR 340-011-0575
Ce: BY HAN D DELIVERY: Bryan Smith, DEQ

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR $7204-1390
(503) 229-5696 '
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For: Director Pedersen

Fax number: 503 229 6762

From: Magar Magar

Fax number:360-314 4781
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Magar E.
Fro Se. ,
14102 NE 40™ 3
Vancouver, WA
Thone # 360 314
Fax § 380 314 47%1

cell £ 503 528 1094

£: Mail: calspeort@msn.com

Magar,

Before the Departmen
Of

I the Matter of Magsr E. Magar,

Respondent

rzte of Oregon

#1347 P.00Z

nvironmental Quality Commission

ase Mo.: Mo, BWILLS

Petition for Raview

Pursuant to OAR 340-011-0575
{2}

)
)
}
)
)
}
)
)
)
)

=
W
(]

ar Respondent and par
s states his intent tTha
nis case by Administrat
Decepbex 31, 2009.

gubpittad by Magar E. Magar Res
Nirestor of DEQ by faxing same
(the Director’s Office) as dire
scught t©o be reviewed.
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8331
on

Magar E. Magar.
Reaspondent.

Raquest Lor Admissiaor
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3
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BEFORE THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF OREGON
for the
THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: . YPROPOSED AND FINAL ORDER
)
MAGAR EDWARD MAGAR, an ) OAH Case No.: 901117
individual, ) Agency Case No.: WQ/D-NWR-08-019
)
Respondent. ) COLUMBIA COUNTY

HISTORY OF THE CASE D8,

On May 15 2008, the Department of Environmental Quality for the State of Ore
(DEQ) issued a Notice of Violation, Department Order, and Civil Penalty Assessment to Magar
Edward Magar (Respondent), alleging that he violated DEQ laws. On or about June 3, 2008, T
Respondent requested a hearing and filed a response. Respondent filed an amended response on
or about September 11, 2008.

DEQ referred the hearing request to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) on
June 1, 2009. The case was assigned to Senior Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ken L.
Betterton. A pre-hearing conference was held by telephone on June 24, 2009. Respondent
appeared pro se. DEQ was represented by Leah Koss, Environmental Law Specialist.

A hearing was held on October 13, 2009 in Portland, Oregon. Respondent appeared pro
se. DEQ was represented by Bryan Smith, Environmental Law Specialist. Lyle W. Christensen,
DEQ Compliance Officer, testified for DEQ. Respondent testified on his own behalf. '

The final written closing argument was filed December 3, 2009, at which time the matter
was taken under advisement.

ISSUES

(1) Whether Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his
pollutant waste discharge permit by not having his treatment system evaluated by a qualified
consultant within the time limit specified; and whether Respondent should develop and submit a
plan to DEQ for repairs, upgrades or modifications to his treatment system, and make such
repairs, upgrades or modifications as required by DEQ.

(2) Whether Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his
pollutant waste discharge permit by failing to collect monitoring data for pollutants.

In the Matter of Magar Edward Magar, OAH Case No. 901117 ltem H 000056
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(3) Whether Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his
pollutant waste discharge permit by failing to submit timely monthly discharge monitoring
Ieports. : :

(4) Whether Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his
pollutant waste discharge permit by discharging waste water with a higher concentration of
bacteria than allowable by law into waters of the state.

(5) If Respondent committed one or more of the above violations, what is the appropriate
penalty? '

EVIDENTIARY RULING

Exhibits A through A17 and A19, offered by DEQ, were admitted into evidence without
objection. Exhibit A18 was not admitted into evidence because it was not relevant. DEQ
withdrew Exhibits A20 through A22,

Exhibits R?2 through R6, offered by Respondent, were admitted into evidence wifhout
objection. Exhibits R1 and R7 were not admitted into evidence because they were not relevant.

STIPULATIONS

(A)- DEQ agreed to reduce the “C” factor for the penalty calculation in Violation (1)
from +2 to -1, and agreed to reduce the “EB” value for the penalty calculation in Violation (1)
from $764 to $34. Respondent agreed to those changes, provided that DEQ proved the violation.

(B) The partics also agreed that the “EB” value for the penalty calculation in Violation
(2) would be $61, provided that DEQ proved the violation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

(1) Respondent has owned Riverwood Mobile Home Park located near Raniér, Columbia
County, Oregon since the 1980s. The park consists of about 30 mobile homes and a few duplex
units. (Respondent’s testimony.) Respondent has maintained his own waste water treatment
system at the park through the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (N PDES) waste
discharge permit system. The NPDES permitting system in Oregon is administered by DEQ.
(Lyle Christensen’s testimony.)

(2) Respondent has had a history over the years of non-compliance with his NPDES
permit. On July 11, 2001, DEQ issued a formal enforcement action to Respondent in Case No.
WQ/D-NWR-01-129 that assessed a civil penalty for six Class I violations of Oregon law and his
permit for violations that occurred in March and April 2001. The civil penalty was paid in full
on or about April 10, 2002. (Ex. A.) Respondent filed for bankruptcy after the incidents
occurred that led DEQ to charge Respondent with the violations. Respondent’s bankruptcy
trustee paid the civil penalty out of bankruptey funds to satisfy Respondent’s obligation. (Lyle
Christensen’s testimony.) _

In the Matter of Magar Edward Magar, OAH Case No, 901117 Item H 000057
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(3) On February 7, 2006, DEQ issued a formal enforcement action to Respondent in
Case No. WQ/D-NWR-05-181 for one Class I violation and for one Class II violation that
occurred in June and July 2005. One of the violations was that Respondent failed to do sampling -
of biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) and total suspended solids (TSS) at the treatment plant as
required by his permit. The civil penalty was paid on or about August 18, 2006. (Ex. A.)

(4) DEQ issued Respondent a NPDES permit June 10, 2002 that was set to expire May
31, 2007. (Ex. AS.) In March 2007, Respondent filed an application with DEQ to renew his
NPDES permit. Respondent personally completed the application form. He listed himself as the
“Responsible Official,” the “Facility Contact,” and the person to “receive invoices.” Respondent
listed his mailing address on the application as “1616 N.W. Northrup, Portland, Oregon 97269.”
This is the same mailing address that DEQ had on file for Respondent for his NPDES permit
issued in 2002. (Ex. A9 at 2-6; Respondent’s testimony. ) '

(5) DEQ reviewed Respondent’s application and drafted a proposed permit. On April 5,
2007, DEQ mailed Respondent a letter at his address on file, acknowledged receipt of his
NPDES permit application, enclosed a copy of the proposed permit, and invited Respondent to
review the proposed permit and make comments. (Ex. A8; Lyle Christensen’s testimony.) The
April 5, 2007 letter was not returned to DEQ by the United States Postal Service as not
deliverable. Respondent did not file any comments. (Lyle Christensen’s testimony.)

(6) On April 25, 2007, Lyle Christensen (Christensen), DEQ Environmental Specialist,
mailed Respondent a letter at his address on file informing him that he had conducted a water
quality inspection at the mobile home park. In his letter, Christensen listed a number of
requirements in Respondent’s permit that Respondent was not meeting. (Ex. A10.) The April
25, 2007 letter was not returned to DEQ by the United States Postal Service as not deliverable.
Christensen monitors about 40 permittees and facilities, including Respondent’s. He has worked
with Respondent since 1992 and is familiar with him and his facility, (Lyle Christensen’s
testimony. )

(7) On June 4, 2007, DEQ renewed Respondent’s NPDES permit with an expiration date
of May 31, 2012. The permit was mailed to Respondent at his address on file. The permit also
listed Respondent as the designated operator of the waste water treatment facility at the mobile
home park. (Ex. A7.) The permit and accompanying cover letter were not returned to DEQ by
the United States Postal Service as not deliverable. (Lyle Christensen’s testimony.)

(8) Schedule A, Condition 1(a)(3) of Respondent’s NPDES permit issued June 4, 2007
requires that E. coli Bacteria samples not exceed 406 organisms per 100 mL for a single sample.
(Ex. A7 at 1.) Schedule B, Condition 1 of the permit requires Respondent to collect monitoring
data for total suspended solids (TSS), biochemical oxygen demand (BOD-5), and bacteria, at
least once a month. (/d. at 3.) Schedule B, Condition 2(a) of the permit requires Respondent to
file discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) with DEQ for each calendar month by the 15" day of
the following month. (/d. at4.) Schedule C, Condition 1 of the permit required Respondent to
have the existing treatment system at the facility evaluated by a qualified consultant within 180
days of the permit renewal and submit the results of the evaluation to DEQ. Schedule C,
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Condition 1 also required that if DEQ determined that repairs, upgrades or modifications were
needed, that Respondent would develop and submit a plan to DEQ plans for repairs, upgrades or
modifications within 90 days of Department notification, and that Respondent would complete
all required upgrades within 90 days of plan’s approval by DEQ. (/. at 5.)

(9) Christensen put the requirement in the permit that Respondent have his facility’s
treatment system evaluated within 180 days, because of concerns about water he had seen
standing on the facility’s recirculating gravel filter (RGF) field. Water standing on gravel filter
system can attract flies and mosquitoes as a place to live and breed. Christensen believed the
standing water indicated that the treatment system had some fundamental problems that needed
correcting. (Lyle Christensen’s testimony.)

(10) Schedule C, Condition 1 in the permit required Respondent to have his treatment
system’s evaluation by a consultant completed by December 4, 2007. Respondent did not have
the evaluation done by the December 4, 2007 deadline. He had the evaluation completed June
25,2008. (Lyle Christensen’s testimony.) The consultant Respondent hired to conduct the
evaluation made several recommendations for repairs, upgrades or modifications. (Ex. Al3.)
Respondent had not made the recommended repairs, upgrades or modifications as of the date of
the hearing. (Lyle Christensen’s testimony.)

(11) Respondent submitted his DMR for June 2007 on July 15, 2007; he submitted his
DMR for August 2007 on September 26, 2007; he submitted his DMR for September 2607 on
October 30, 2007; he submitted his DMR for October 2007 on December 3, 2007; he submitted
his DMR for February 2008 on April 1, 2008. (Ex. A15.)

(12) Respondent failed to collect monitoring data for TSS, BOD-5, and bacteria for
December 2007. (Ex. Al15.)

_ (13) On December 5, 2007, Christensen mailed a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) to
Respondent at 1616 N.W. Northrup Street, Portland, Oregon 97209. The PEN informed
Respondent that he was in violation of Schedule C, Condition 1, and in violation of Schedule B,
Condition 2(a) of his permit. The PEN was returned by the United States Postal Service. (Ex.
All)) Christensen tracked down an address for another business owned by Respondent that was
located physically near the mobile home park and re-mailed the PEN to that address on
December 11, 2007. (Ex. A12.) The re-mailed PEN was not returned by the United States
Postal Service as not deliverable. (Lyle Christensen’s testimony.)

(14) On January 10, 2008, Respondent’s facility discharged waste water with a
concentration of 610 E. coli organisms per 100 mL to waters of the state, as shown on the DMR
Respondent filed for January 2008. (Ex. Al5.)

(15) On May 15,2008, DEQ issued the Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civil
Penalty Assessment to Respondent. The notice alleged that Respondent violated Schedule C,
Condition 1, Schedule B, Condition 1, Schedule B, Condition 2(a), and Schedule A, Condition
1(a)(3) of his permit. The notice also ordered that Respondent have the treatment sysiem at the
facility evaluated by a qualified consultant and submit the evaluation to DEQ. If the evaluation
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recommended that repairs, upgrades or modifications to the system were required, Respondent
was required to develop a plan for such repairs, upgrades or modifications and submit the plan to
DEQ within 90 days of notification to DEQ, and make the repairs, upgrades or modifications as
approved by DEQ within 90 days of DEQ’s approval of the plan. (Notice of Violation,
Department Order and Civil Penalty Assessment at 2-3.) '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

(1) Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his pollutant waste
discharge permit by not having his system evaluated by a qualified consultant within the 180
days required. Respondent must develop and submit a plan to DEQ immediately to repair,
upgrade or modify his system and make such repairs, upgrades or modifications as required by
DEQ within 90 days of the plan’s approval by DEQ. '

(2) Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his pollutant waste
discharge permit by failing to collect monitoring data for pollutants. ‘

(3) Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his pollutant waste
discharge permit by failing to submit timely monthly discharge monitoring reports.

(4) Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with his pollutant waste
discharge permit by discharging waste water with a higher concentration of bacteria than
allowable by law into waters of the state.

(5) A civil penalty of $8,345 is appropriate.
OPINION

' DEQ has the burden of proof to establish its allegations. ORS 183.450(2) and (5); Harris
v. SAIF, 292 Or 683 (1980). DEQ must prove the allegations by a preponderance of the
evidence. Sobel v. Board of Pharmacy, 130 Or App 374, 379 (1994), rev den 320 Or 588 (1995)
(standard of proof under the Administrative Procedures Act is preponderance of evidence absent
legislation adopting a different standard). Proof by a preponderance of the evidence means that
the fact finder is persuaded that the facts asserted are more likely true than not true. Riley Hill
General Contractor v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390 (1989). :

DEQ has authority under ORS 468B.025(2) to impose civil penalties against a person
who violates conditions of a NPDES permit issued under Oregon law. DEQ issued Respondent a
renewal of his NPDES permit in June 2007, and has alleged that he violated several conditions of
his permit. ' ' :

Those violations and applicable civil penalties are addressed in turn.
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Violation (1)—Failure to have the system evaluated by a qualified consuliant

DEQ accused Respondent of failing to comply with Schedule C, Condition 1 of the
permit. That condition required Respondent to have his existing treatment system at the facility
evaluated by a qualified consultant within 180 days of the permit renewal. The permit was
renewed June 4, 2007. Respondent needed to have the treatment system evaluated by December
4,2007. He did not have the evaluation done until June 25, 2008, more than six months late.

Respondent argues that he should not be found liable for Violation (1) because he did not
receive “advance notice” of the violation, citing ORS 468.126. However, ORS 468.126(2)(c)
states that advance notice is not required if such notice would disqualify a state program from
federal approval or delegation. OAR 340-012-0038(3)(e)(E)(ii) specifically exempts NPDES
permit conditions from an advance notice requirement because such advance notice would
disqualify the state program from federal approval or delegation.

Respondent also argues that he should not be liable for Violation (1) because he did not
receive either the draft of the proposed permit or the renewal permit that was subsequently issued
June 4, 2007. Respondent relies upon OAR 340-045-0035(5) to support his argument.

OAR 340-045-0035(5) provides that after public notice has been drafted and the
proposed NPDES permit provisions have been prepared by DEQ, they will be forwarded to the
applicant for review and comment. The applicant has 14 days to submit comments in writing.
Nothing in the rule prohibits DEQ from finding a violation if the applicant does not receive a
draft of the proposed permit or a copy of the final permit. ‘

OAR 340-011-0525 address service of documents. Section (2) of the rule states thata
person holding a license or a permit will be conclusively presumed able to be served at the
address given in the license or permit application. Section (4) of the rule states that documents
mailed through the United States Postal Service by regular mail to the person’s last known
address are presumed to have been received, subject to evidence to the contrary. DEQ mailed
both the proposed permit and the renewal permit to Respondent at the address Respondent used
on his permit application. Neither mailing was returned to DEQ by the United States Postal
Service as not deliverable. Tt is reasonable to infer that Respondent received both mailings.
OAR 340-011-0525(4). '

Finally, Respondent argues that if he had received the PEN mailed December 5, 2007,
“we would not be here” on Violation (1). The December 3, 2007 PEN was returned to DEQ by
the United States Postal Service. DEQ re-mailed the PEN on December 11, 2007 to another
address for Respondent that was located near the mobile home park. The December 11 mailing
was not returned to DEQ by the United States Postal Service as not deliverable. Itis reasonable
to infer that Respondent received the re-mailed PEN. OAR 340-011-0525(4). However, even if
Respondent did not receive the PEN, OAR 340-012-0038(2) specifically states that failure to
send a PEN does not preclude DEQ from issuing a formal enforcement action (FEA).

DEQ correctly charged Respondent with Violation (1).
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: Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comialy with Schedule C, Condition
1 of the permit by not having his treatment system evaluated by a qualified consultant within 180
days.

Schedule C, Condition 1 also requires Respondent to submit a plan to DEQ for repairs,
upgrades or modifications to his treatment system within 90 days of notification of the
evaluation, if such repairs, upgrades or modifications are necessary, and that Respondent make
the repairs, upgrades or modifications within 90 days of the plan’s approval by DEQ. The.
consultant Respondent finally hired to do the evaluation made recommendations for repairs,
upgrades or modifications. As of the date of the hearing, Respondent had not made any of those
repairs, upgrades or modifications. Respondent should develop and submit a plan and
specifications to DEQ immediately (because the 90-day time limit for submitting such a plan has
already expired), and complete all repairs, upgrades or modifications within 90 days of DEQ’s
approval of the plan.

The next issue is what penaltyr should be imposed for Violation (1).

Penglty

The formula for determining the amount of penalty for a violation is:
BP+[(0.1 xBP)x P+H+O0+M+C)] +EB

“BP* represents the base penalty. The “P” factor considers whether the respondent has
had any prior significant violations; the “H” factor addresses the respondent’s history of
correcting prior significant action(s); the “O” factor is whether the violation was repeated or
ongoing; the “M” factor addresses the respondent’s mental state or knowledge at the time of the
violation; and the “C” factor represents the respondent’s efforts to correct the violation. “EB”
represents the economic benefit under the EPA’s BEN computer model. OAR 340-012-
0045(2)(e). :

DEQ calculates the penalty for this violation as:

Penalty! =BP + [(0.1 x BP)x P+ H+ O+ M+C)] +EB

! DEQ made the following determinations for the penalty calculation for this violation:

VIOLATION 1: Failing to comply with a compiiance scheduled in Schedule C, Condition 1 of the
permit, in violation of ORS 468B.025(2).

CLASSIFICATION: This is a Class I violation pursuant to OAR 340-012-0053(1)(a).

MAGNITUDE: The magnitude of the violation is moderate pursnant to OAR 340-012-0130(1),
because there is no selected magnitude specified in OAR 340-012-0135 for this
violation, and the information reasonably available to the department does not
indicate a minor or major magnitude.
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= §1,250 + [(0.1 x $1,250) X (9 + -1+ 4 + 6 +- 1)] + $34
=$1,250 + [($125) x (17)] + $34

= $1,250 + $2,125 + $34

= $3,409

Respondent contends that DEQ incorrectly assessed the “P” factor for Violations (1), (2)
and (3). He argues that DEQ should not have counted the six Class I violations alleged against
him in the Notice of Civil Penalty Case No. WQ/D-NWR-01-129, because they were settled by
his bankruptcy trustee, and he was not in “privity” with the trustee, because he considered the
trustee an “adverse party,” and because the violations were not litigated. The violations all
occurred as a result of Respondent’s actions while he was the permittee under his permit. The
bankruptey trustee acted on behalf of the estate to resolve the violations. Whether the violations
were actually litigated, as opposed to seftled, makes no difference legally. The FEAs became

“BP” is the base penalty, which is $1,250 for a Class L, moderate magnitude violation in the matrix
listed in OAR 340-012-0140(4)Xb)A)(ii) and applicable pursuant to OAR 340-012-
0140(H)(@)(EXi).

«“p js whether Respondent has any prior significant actions, as defined in OAR 340-012-0030(17),
in the same media as the violation at issue that occurred at a facility owned or operated by the same
Respondent. This factor receives a value of 9 according to OAR 340-012-0145(2)a)(B), (C) and
(D), because Respondent has seven Class I and two Class II prior significant actions in the same
media in case No. WQ/D-NWR-05-181 issued February 7, 2006, and in Case No. WQ/D-NWR-01-
129 issued November 7, 2001. .

“H” is Respondent’s history of correcting prior significant actions(s) and receives a value of -1
according to OAR 340-012-0145(3)(a)(B), because some of the violations were uncorrectable, but
Respondent took reasonable efforts to minimize the effects of some of the violations by repairing
the waste water treatment system that was failing and by obtaining an operator certificate.

“(y" is whether the violation was repeated or ongoing and receives a value of 4 according to OAR
340-012-0145(4)(a)(D), because the violation existed for more than 28 days. Respondent did not
meet the compliance schedule deadline of December 4, 2007.

“M? is the mental state of the Respondent and receives a value of 6 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(5)(a}(C), because Respondent’s conduct was reckless. Respondent has had a NPDES permit
for the system at Respondent’s facility sinee at least 2002. The permit sets forth conditions and
requirements for compliance with the permit. The compliance schedule, which was added to the
renewal permit in June 2007, was applied for and reviewed by Respondent before issuance.
Respondent, as permittee, had actual knowledge of and is required to comply with the compliance
schedule as set forth in the permit and Respondent consciously disregarded this permit condition.

“C” is Respondent’s efforts to correct the violation and receives a value of -1 according to OAR
340-012-0145(6)(a)(C), because the Department agreed to reduce the C value from +2 to -1.

“EB” is the approximate economic benefit that an entity gained by not complying with the law. It
is designed to “level the playing field” by taking away any economic advantage the entity gained
and to deter potential violators from deciding it is cheaper to viclate and pay the penalty than to pay
the costs of compliance. In this case, the parties agreed to an EB value of $34.
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prior significant actions (PSAs) once they were made final by payment of a civil penalty, which
occurred when Respondent’s bankruptcy trustee paid the civil penalty to DEQ to resolve the
case. OAR 340-012-0030(10)* and (17).°

Respondent argues that the “P” factor for Violations (1), (2) and (3) should be reduced
pursuant to OAR 340-012- 0145(2)(d)(A)(Q)* because all FEAs on which the PSAs were based
were issued more than three years before the date of the violations for the current case. The FEA
for Case No. WQ/D-NWR-05-181 was issued February 7, 2006. All four violations in the
current case occurred prior to February 7, 2009, which would be three years after the issuance of
the last FEA. Because not all the FEAs in which PSAs were cited were issued more than three
years before the date the current violations occurred, DEQ properly calculated the “P” factor as 9
for Violations (1), (2} and (3) in the current case.

Finally, Respondent argues that the “p» factor is incorrect because DEQ did “no actual
computation” of that factor, and that there is insufficient evidence in the record to support DEQ’s
determination. QAR 340-012-0145(2) does not require 2 “computation” per se. The “P” factor
is based on the number of PSAs. DEQ correctly determined the “P” factor.

I find that DEQ correctly calculated the penalty. A civil penalty of $3,409 should be
imposed against Respondent for Violation (1).

2 “Formal Enforcement Action” (FEA) means a proceeding initiated by the department that entitles
a person to a contested case hearing or that settles such entitlement, including, but not limited to,
Notices of Violation, Notices of Civil Penalty, Demand Notices, department orders, commission
orders, Mutual Agreement and Orders, and other contest orders. OAR 340-012-0030(10).

* “Prior Significant Ac‘uon” (PSA) means any violation cited in a FEA, with or without admission
of a violation, that becomes final by payment of a civil penalty, by a final order of the commission
or the department, or by judgment of a court. OAR 340-012-0030(17).

*OAR 340-012-0145(2) provides:
“P” is whether the respondent has any prior significant actions (PSAs). A violation becomes a
PSA on the date the first FEA in which it is cited is issued.
(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the values for “P” and the finding
that supports each are as follows:
(A) 0 if no PSAs or there is insufficient information on which to base a finding under
this section.
(B) 1 if the PSA included one Class II violation or two Class III violations.
(C) 2 if the PSA(s) included one Class I violation or Class I equivalent.
(D) For each additional Class I violation or Class I equivalent, the value of “P” is
increased by 1.
(b) The value of “P* will not exceed 10.
(c) If any of the PSAs were issued under ORS 468.996, the value of “P” will be 10.
(d) In determining the value of “P”, the department will:
(A) Reduce the value of “P” by:
(i) 2 if all the formal enforcement actions in which PSAs were cited were issued
more than three years before the date the current violation occurred.
(if) 4 if all the formal enforcement actions in which PSAs were cited were issued
more than three years before the date the current violation occurred.
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Violation (2)—Failing to collect monitoring data
DEQ accused Respondent of failing to cdmply with Schedule B, Condition 1 of the
- permit. That condition requires Respondent to collect monitoring data each month for TSS,

BOD-5, and bacteria. Respondent failed to collect such monitoring data for December 2007.
Thus he violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with this condition in the permit.

Penalty
DEQ calculates the penalty for Violation (2) as:

Penalty’ =BP + [(0.1 x BP)x P+ H+ 0+ M+ C)] +EB

5 DEQ made the following determinations for the penalty calculation for this violation:

VIOLATION 2: Failing to collect monitoring data as required by Schedule B, Condition 1 of the
permit, in violation of ORS 468B.025(2).

CLASSIFICATION: This is a Class I violation pursuant to OAR 340-012-0055(1)(0).

MAGNITUDE: The magnitude of the violation is moderate pursuant to OAR 340-012- 0130(1),
because there is no selected magnitude specified in OAR 340-012-0135 for this
violation, and the information reasonably available to the department does not
indicate a minor or major magnitude.

“BP” is the base penalty, which is $1,250 for a Class I, moderate magnitude violation in the matrix
listed in OAR 340-012-0140(4)(b)(A)(ii) and applicable pursuant to OAR 340-012-

0140(4)(@)(E)(D)-

“P” is whether Respondent has any prior significant actions, as defined in OAR 340-012-0030(17),
in the same media as the violation at issue that occurred at a facility owned or operated by the same
Respondent. This factor receives a value of 9 according to QAR 340-012-0145(2)(a)(B), (C) and
(D), because Respondent has seven Class I and two Class Il prior significant actions in the same
media in Case No. WQ/D-NWR-05-181 issued February 5, 2006, and in Case No. WQ/D-NWR-
01-129 issued November 7, 2001.

“H” is Respondent’s history of correcting prior significant action(s) and receives a value of -1
according to OAR 340-012-0145(3)(a)(B), because some of the violations were uncorrectable, but
Respondent took reasonable efforts to minimize the effects of some of the violations by repairing
the waste water treatment system that was failing and by obtaining an operator certificate.

“0 is whether the violation was repeated or ongoing and receives a value of 0 according to OAR
340-012-0145(4)(a)(A), because the violation occurred one time.

“M” is the mental state of the Respondent and receives a value of 6 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(5)(a)(C), because Respondent’s conduct was reckless. Respondent has had a NPDES permit
for the treatment system at his facility since 2002. The permit expressly requires Respondent to
monitor his system’s waste water for TSS, BOD-5, and bacteria. Respondent, as permittee, is
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=$1,250 + (0.1 x $1,250) x (9 + -1+ 0+ 6+ 0)] + 861
=$1,250 + [($125) x (14)] + $61

=$1,250 + $1,750 + $61

=$3,061

Respondent contends that the magnitude for Violations (2) and (3) should be “minor”
rather than “moderate,” as found by DEQ. OAR 340-012-01 30.8 Respondent presented no basis

for his contention.

required to comply with the sampling requirements as set forth in the permit and Respondent
consciously disregarded this permit condition. Further, Respondent has been cited for this violation
previously in Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civil Penalty Assessment No. WQ/D-
NWR-05-181. Respondent acted recklessly in failing to assure that the sampling was done and
therefore acted recklessly in committing this violation.

“C” is Respondent’s efforts to correct the violation and receives a value of 0 according to OAR
340-012-0145(6)(a)(D), because the violation or the effects of the violation could not be corrected
or minimized.

“EB” is the approximate economic benefit that an entity gained by not complying with the law. It
is designed to “level the playing field” by taking away any economic advantage the entity gained
and to deter potential violators from deciding it is cheaper to violate and pay the penalty than to pay
the costs of compliance. In this case, the parties agreed that the EB value is $61.

® OAR 340-012-0130 provides, in relevant part:
(1) For each civil penalty, the magnitude is moderate unless:
* K K k ¥k
(b) The department determines, using information reasonably available to it, that the
magnitude should be major under section (3) or minor under section (4).
(2) If the department determines, using information reasonably available to the
department, that a general or selected magnitude applies, the department’s determination
is the presumed magnitude of the violation, but the person against whom the violation is
alleged has the opportunity and the burden to prove that another magnitude applies and is
more probable than the presumed magnitude. '
(3) The magnitude of the violation is major if the department finds that the violation had
a significant adverse impact on human health or the environment. In making this finding,
the department will consider all reasonably available information, including, but not
limited to: the degree of deviation from applicable statues or commission and department
rules, standards, permits or orders; the extent of actual effects of the violation; the
concentration, volume, or toxicity of the materials involved; and the duration of the
violation. In making this finding, the department may consider any single factor to be
conclusive. '
(4) The magnitude of the violation is minor if the department finds that the violation had
no more than a dé minimis adverse impact on human health or the environment, and
posed no more than a de minimis threat to human health or other environmental
receptors. In making this finding, the department will consider all reasonably available
information including, but not limited to: the degree of deviation from applicable statutes
or commission and department rules, standards, permits or orders; the extent of actual or
threatened effects of the violation; the concentration, volume, or toxicity of the materials
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OAR 340-012-0130(1) states that the magnitude is moderate unless there is a basis for
finding the magnitude to be major or minor. DEQ reasonably concluded that the magnitude is
moderate for both Violations (2) and (3), which became the presumed magnitude. OAR 340-
012-0130(2). No evidence was presented that the violations had no more than a de minimis
adverse impact on human health or the environment. Moreover, Violation (3) was repeated over
several months. Finally, Respondent has the burden to present evidence that a magnitude should
apply other than the presumed magnitude. Respondent presented no such evidence. OAR 340-
012-0130(2).

Respondent also challenged the “p” factor value found by DEQ. As previously discussed
under Violation (1), DEQ correctly calculated the “P” factor for this violation as 9.

I find that DEQ correctly calculated the penalty for this violation. A civil penalty of
$3,061 should be imposed against Respondent for Violation (2).

Violation (3)—Failing to submit timely DMRs

DEQ accused Respondent of failing to comply with Schedule B, Condition 2(a) of the
permit. That condition requires Respondent to submit monthty DMRs to DEQ by the 15" day of
the following month. Respondent submitted untimely DMRs for June, August, September,

October and December 2007, and February 2008. Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by
failing to comply with the conditions of this permit.

Penalty
DEQ calculates the penalty for this violation as:

Penalty’ =BP + [(0.1 xBP)x (P + H-+ 0 +M+ C)] + EB

involved; and the duration of the violation. In making this finding, the department may
consider any single factor to be conclusive.

7 DEQ made the following determinations for the penalty calculation for this violation:

VIOLATION 3: Féiling to comply with Schedule B, Cohdition 2(a) of the permit, in violation of
ORS 468B.025(2).

CLASSIFICATION: These are Class I violations pursuant to OAR 340-012-005 52)(b).

" MAGNITUDE: The magnitude of the violation is moderate pursuant to OAR 340-012-0130(1),
' because there is no selected magnitude specified in OAR 340-012-0135 for this
violation, and the information reasonably available to the department does not
indicate a minor or major magnitude.
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— $625 + [(0.1x $625) x (9 + -1 + 2+ 10+ 0)] + $0
= $625 + [(862.50) x (20)] + $0

= $625 + $1,250 + $0

~$1,875

«“BP” is the base penalty, which is $625 for a Class II, moderate magnitude violation in the matrix
listed in OAR 340-012-0140(4)(b)(B)(ii) and applicable pursuant to OAR 340-012-

0140(4)(2)(EXD-

«p» is whether Respondent has any prior significant actions, as defined in OAR 340-012-0030(17),
in the same media as the violation at issue that occurred at a facility owned or operated by the same
Respondent. This factor receives a value of 9 according to OAR 340-012-0145(2)(@)(B), (C) and:
(D), because Respondent has seven Class [ and two Class II prior significant actions in the same

" media in Case No. WQ/D-NWR-05-181 issued February 7, 2006, and in Case No. WQ/D-NWR-
01-129 issued November 7, 2001.

“[1” is Respondent’s history of correcting prior significant action(s) and receives a value of -1
according to OAR 340-012-01 45(3)(2)(B), because some of the violations were uncorrectable, but
Respondent took reasonable efforts to minimize the effects of some of the violations by repairing
the waste water treatment system that was failing and by obtaining an operator certificate.

«(y” is whether the violation was repeated or ongoing and receives a value of 2 according to OAR
340-012-0145(4)(a)(B), because Respondent failed to timely file discharge monitoring reports
(DMRs) for June, August, September, October and December 2007, and for February 2008.

“M?” is the mental state of the Respondent and receives a value of 10 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(5)(a)(D), because Respondent acted flagrantly. Respondent has had a NPDES permit for the
system at Respondent’s facility since 2002. The permit sets forth the conditions and requirements
for compliance with the permit, including the requirement to submit DMRs for each month by the
15 day of the following month. Respondent, as permittee, is required to comply with this
requirement as set forth in the permit. Respondent systematically and consciously disregarded this
permit condition. Further, the department reminded Respondent of the failure to submit the DMRs
on time in a letter dated April 25, 2007, after a compliance inspection. Respondent nevertheless
continued to routinely submit DMRs late, despite actual knowledge of the condition in the permit to
submit DMRs for each month by the 15% day of the following month. Respondent acted flagrantly
in committing this violation.

«C™ is Respondent’s efforts to correct the violation and receives a value of 0 aécord'mg to OAR
340-012-0145(6)(a)(D), because the violation or the effects of the violation could not be corrected
or minimized.

«“ER” is the approximate economic benefit that an entity gained by not complying with the law. It
is designed to “level the playing field” by taking away any economic advantage the entity gained
and to deter potential violators from deciding it is cheaper to violate and pay the penalty than to pay
the costs of compliance. In this case, the EB value is 0 because Respondent did not obtain an
economic advantage in committing the violation. :

In the Matter of Magar Edward Magar, OAH Case No. 901117 Item H 000068
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Respondent challenged the «p* factor value and the magnitude determined by DEQ. As
previously discussed, DEQ correctly determined the «p” factor and the magnitude for Violation

3.

I find that DEQ correctly calculated the penalty for this violation. A civil penalty of
$1,875 should be imposed against Respondent for Violation (3).

Violation (4)—Discharging waste water with a concentration of bacteria higher than allowed

DEQ accused Respondent of failing to comply with Schedule A, Condition 1(z)(3) of the
permit. That condition requires Respondent not to discharge waste water with a concentration of
more than 406 organisms per 100 mL for a single sample. On January 10, 2008, Respondent’s
system discharged waste water with a concentration of 610 E. coli organisms per 100 mL, which
cxceeded the limit allowed in the permit. Thus Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing
to comply with this condition in the permit.

However, DEQ is not seeking a civil penalty for this violation.

In sum, Respondent committed three violations for which civil penalties should be
imposed: $3,409 for Violation 1; $3,061 for Violation 2; and $1,875 for Violation 3; for a total
civil penalty of $8,345.

ORDER
I propose DEQ issue the following order:
Respondent Magar Edward Magar develop and submit a plan immediately to DEQ for
repairs, upgrades or modifications to his treatment system, and that he make the repairs,

upgrades or modifications as required by DEQ within 90 days of the plan’s approval by DEQ.

Respondent be assessed a civil penalty of $8,345.

~

w Ken L. Betterton
)zé)r Administrative Law Judge

Dffice of Administrative Hearings

ISSUANCE AND MAILING DATE: December 31, 2009

In the Matter of Magar Edward Magar, OAH Case No. 901117 ltem H 000069
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APPEAL RIGHTS

If you are not satisfied with this decision, you have the right to have the decision reviewed
by the Oregon Environmental Quality Commission (Commission). To have the decision reviewed,
you must file a "Petition for Review” within 30 days of the date this order is served on you.

Service, as defined in Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 340-011-0525, means the date that the
decision is mailed to you, and not the date that you receive it.
The Petition for Review must comply with OAR 340-011-0575 and must be received by '
the Commission within 30 days of the date the Proposed and Final Order was mailed to you.
You should mail your Petition for Review to: '

Environmental Quality Commission
c/o Dick Pedersen, Director, DEQ
811 SW Sixth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204.

You may also fax your Petition for Review to (503) 229-6762 (the Director’s Office).

Within 30 days of filing the Petition for Review, you must also file exceptions and a brief as
provided in OAR 340-011-0575. The exceptions and brief must be received by the Comrnission
within 30 days from the date the Commission received your Petition for Review. If'youfilea
Petition but not a brief with exceptions, the Environmental Quality Commission may dismiss your
Petition for Review.

 If the Petition, exceptions and brief are filed in a timely manner, the Commission will set
the matter for oral argument and notify you of the time and place of the Commission's meeting.
The fequirements for filing a petition, exceptions and briefs are set out in OAR 340-011-0575.

Unless you timely file a Petition for Review as set forth above, this Proposed Order becomes the -
Final Order of the Commission 30 days from the date this Proposed Order is mailed to you. If
you wish to appeal the Final Order, you have 60 days from the date the Proposed Order becomes
 the Final Order to file a petition for review with the Oregon Court of Appeals. See ORS 183.480
et seq.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

On December 31, 2009, I mailed the foregoing Proposed Order and Final Order in OAH Case
No. 901117. - ‘

By: First Class and Certified Mail
Certified Mail Receipt #7009 0820 0001 6776 7101

Magar Magar |
14102 NE 40th Street
Vancouver WA 98682

By: First Class Mail

Bryan Smith

Dept. of Environmental Quality
811 SW 6th St

Portland OR 97204

Carol Buntjer
Administrative Specialist
Hearing Coordinator

In the Matter of Magar Edward Magar, OAH Case No. 901117 ltem H 000071
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SEi
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF OREGON
for the

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED
IN-PERSON HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

)

)
MAGAR E MAGAR )

)  OAH Case No.: 901117

) Agency Case No.: WQ/D-NWR-08-019
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a contested case hearing has been scheduled in the above matter
before the Office of Administrative Hearings.

Hearing Date: October 13, 2009 Hearing Time: 9:30 am

Location: DEQ-Portland Office
Check-in with receptionist
811 SW 6th Ave
Portland OR 97204

Your case has been assigned to Administrative Law Judge Ken Betterton an employee of the
Office of Administrative Hearings. The Office of Administrative Hearings is an impartial
tribunal, and is independent of the agency proposing the action.

Unless otherwise notified, all correspondence, inquiries, exhibits and filings should be sent to:

Ken Betterton

Office of Administrative Hearings
PO Box 14020

Salem, OR  97309-4020

Fax: (503) 947-1531

OAR 137-003-0520 requires a copy of any correspondence, exhibits or other filings to be
provided to all parties and the agency at the same time they are provided to the ALJ. Please use
the OAH case number above on all correspondence and filings.

A request for reset of the hearing must be submitted in writing prior to the hearing. A
postponement request will only be granted on a showing of good cause and with the approval of
the administrative law judge.

If you are hearing impaired, need a language interpreter or require another type of
accommodation to participate in or attend the hearing, immediately notify the Office of
Administrative Hearings at (503) 947-1581 or TDD at 1-800-735-1232 to make the
appropriate arrangements. The Office of Administrative Hearings can arrange for an

Magar Magar - 901117 Page keyfvH 000072
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interpreter at the hearing. Interpreters must be certified or qualified in order to
participate in a contested case hearing and may not have a conflict of interest with the
hearing participants.

You are required to notify the Office of Administrative Hearings at (503) 947-1581 immediately
if you change your address or telephone number prior to a decision in this matter.

Magar Magar - 901117 ' Pagegesh § 000073
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

On July 2, 2009, I mailed the foregoing NOTICE OF IN-PERSON HEARING in OAH Case No.
901117.

By: First Class and Ceriified Mail
Certified Mail Receipt # 7008 1830 0003 4612 0104

Magar Magar
14102 NE 40th Street
Vancouver WA 98682

By: First Class Mail

Leah Koss

Dept. of Environmental Quality
811 SW 6TH Ave

Portland OR 97204

Carol Buntjer
Administrative Specialist
Hearing Coordinator

Magar Magar - 901117 i ' PagelfepicH 000074
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY HEARINGS

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR PREPARING FOR YOUR HEARING

NOTICE OF CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS AND PROCEDURES

Under ORS 183.413(2), you must be informed of the following:

1. Law that applies. The hearing is a contested case and it will be conducted under ORS
Chapter 183 and Oregon Administrative Rules of the Department of Environmental Quality,
Chapters 137 and 340.

2. Rights to an attorney. You may represent yourself at the hearing, or be represented by an
attorney or an authorized representative, such as a partner, officer, or an employee, If youarea
company, corporation, organization or association, you must be represented by an attorney or an
authorized representative. Prior {o appearing on your bebalf, an authorized representative must
provide a written statement of authorization. If you choose to represent yourself, but decide
during the hearing that an attorney is necessary, you may request a recess. About half of the
parties are not represented by an attorney. DEQ will be represented by an Assistant Attorney
General or an Environmental Law Specialist.

3. Administrative law judge. The person presiding at the hearing is known as the administrative
Jaw judge. The administrative law judge is an employee of the Office of Administrative Hearings
under contract with the Environmental Quality Commission. The administrative law judge is not
an employee, officer or representative of the agency.

4. Appearance at hearing. If you withdraw your request for a hearing, notify either DEQ or the
administrative law judge that you will not appear at the hearing, or fail to appear at the hearing, a
final default order will be issued. This order will be issued only upon a prlma facie case based
on DEQ's file. No hearing will be conducted.

5. Address change or change of representative. It is your responsibility to notify DEQ and the
administrative law judge of any change in your address or a withdrawal or change of your
representative. :

6. Interpreters. If you have a disability or do not speak English, the administrative law judge
will arrange for an interpreter. DEQ will pay for the interpreter if (1) you require the interpreter
due to a disability or (2) you file with the administrative law judge a written statement under oath
that you are unable to speak English and you are unable to obtain an interpreter yourself. You
must provide notice of your need for an interpreter at least 14 days before the hearing.

7. Witnesses. All witnesses will be under oath or affirmation to tell the truth. All parties and
the administrative law judge will have the opportunity to ask questions of all witnesses. DEQ or
the administrative law judge will issue subpoenas for witnesses on your behalf if you show that
their testimony is relevant to the case and is reasonably needed to establish your position. You
are not required to issue subpoenas for appearance of your own witnesses. If you are represented
by an attorney, your attorney may issue subpoenas. Payment of witness fees and mileage is your
responsibility.

Magar Magar - 901117 Pagadb@f 1 000075
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8. Order of evidence. A hearing is similar to a court trial but less formal. The purpose of the
hearing is to determine the facts and whether DEQ’s action is appropriate. In most cases, DEQ
will offer its evidence first in support of its action. You will then have an opportunity to present
evidence to oppose DEQ’s evidence. Finally, DEQ and you will have an opportunity to rebut
any evidence.

9. Burden of presenting evidence. The party who proposes a fact or position has the burden of
proving that fact or position. You should be prepared to present evidence at the hearing which

will support your position. You may present physical, oral or written evidence, as well as your
own testimony.

10. Admissible evidence. Only relevant evidence of a type relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs will be considered. Hearsay evidence is not
automatically excluded. Rather, the fact that it is hearsay generally affects how much the
Commission will rely on it in reaching a decision.

There are four kinds of evidence:

a. Knowledge of DEQ and the administrative law judge. DEQ or the administrative law
judge may take “official notice” of conclusions developed as a result of its knowledge in
its specialized field. This includes notice of general, technical or scientific facts. You
will be informed should DEQ or the administrative law judge take “official notice” of any
fact and you will be given an opportunity to contest any such facts.

b. Testimony of witnesses. Testimony of witnesses, including you, who have knowledge of
facts may be received in evidence.

c. Writings. Written documents including letters, maps, diagrams and other written
materials may be received in evidence.

d. Experiments, demonstrations and similar means used to prove a fact. The results of
experiments and demonstrations may be received in evidence if they are reliable.

11. Objections to evidence. Objections to the consideration of evidence must be made at the
time the evidence is offered. Objections are generally made on one of the following grounds:

a. The evidence is unreliable;

b. The evidence is irrelevant or immaterial and has no tendency to prove or disprove any
issue involved in the case;

¢. The evidence is unduly repetitious and duplicates evidence already received.

12. Continuances. There are normally no continuances granted at the end of the hearing for you
to present additional testimony or other evidence. Please make sure you have all your evidence
ready for the hearing. However, if you can show that the record should remain open for
additional evidence, the administrative law judge may grant you additional time to submit such
evidence.

Magar Magar - 901117 PagelfenfitH 000076
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13. Record. A record will be made of the entire proceeding to preserve the testimony and other
evidence for appeal. This will be done by tape recorder. This tape and any exhibits received in
the record will be the whole record of the hearing and the only evidence considered by the
administrative law judge. A copy of the tape is available upon payment of a minimal amount, as
established by DEQ. A transcript of the record will not normally be prepared, unless there is an

appeal to the Court of Appeals.

14. Proposed and Final Order. The administrative law judge has the authority to issue a
proposed order based on the evidence at the hearing. The proposed order will become the final
order of the Environmental Quality Commission if you do not petition the Commission for
review within 30 days of service of the order. The date of service is the date the order is mailed
to you, not the date that you receive it. The Department must receive your petition seeking
review within 30 days. See OAR 340-011-0132.

15. Appeal. If you are not satisfied with the decision of the Commission, you have 60 days from
the date of service of the order, to appeal this decision to the Court of Appeals. See ORS

183.480 et seq.

Magar Magar -901117 Pagqt@@fﬁ 000077
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BEFORE THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF OREGON _ s,
for the N
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF: NOTICE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE,

OAH Case No.: 901117
Agency Case No.: WQ/D-NWR-08-019

MAGAR E MAGAR

e Nt e

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a prehearing conference has been scheduled in the above matter
before the Office of Administrative Hearings.

Prehearing Date: June 24, 2009 Prehearing Time:  9:00 am

Location: By Telephone: Prehearing Phone Numbers and Access Code:
o Local (Salem) call — 503-378-5680
o Toll Free — 1-866-498-2718 '
e ACCESSCODE-7101117

IMPORTANT PREHEARING PHONE INSTRUCTIONS

At the date and time of your prehearing conference you must:

1. Call the local or toll free prehearing phone number listed above.

When asked for the Access Code, enter the code listed above foliowed by the “#” key.
If the administrative law judge is not already on the line, remain on the line for ten
(10) minutes past the prehearing time.

4. If you fail to call within fifteen (15) minutes after the time set for the prehearing
conference, the prehearing conference may proceed without you.

If you have any trouble connecting to the hearing or are on hold more than ten (10)
minutes past the hearing start time, call the Office of Administrative Hearings
immediately at (503) 947-1581.

6. ONLY cali the prehearing phone number to attend your prehearing.

L

U\\

The following may be addressed at the prehearing conference: identification of issues, motions,
preliminary rulings, documentary and testimonial evidence (if known), exchange of witness lists (it
known), procedural conduct of the hearing, date, time and location of the hearing, and other matters
relating to the hearing. Failure to participate in the prehearing will not preclude the Administrative
Law Judge from making decisions on issues raised during the prehearing. (OAR 137-003-0575)

Your case has been assigned to Administrative Law Judge Ken Betterton an employee of the
Office of Administrative Hearings. The Office of Administrative Hearings is an impartial
tribunal, and is independent of the agency proposing the action.

Unless otherwise notified, all correspondence, inquiries, exhibits and filings should be sent to:

Ken Betterton

Office of Administrative Hearings
PO Box 14020

Salem, OR  97309-4020

Fax: (503) 947-1531

Magar Magar - 901117 . Pagel é}ecfn H 000078
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OAR 137-003-0520 requires a copy of any correspondence, exhibits or other filings to be
provided to all parties and the agency at the same time they are provided to the ALJ. Please use
the OAH case number above on all correspondence and filings.

A request for reset of the hearing must be submitted in writing prior to the hearing. A
postponement request will only be granted on a showing of good cause and with the approval of
the administrative law judge.

If you are hearing impaired, need a language interpreter or require another type of
accommodation to participate in or attend the hearing, immediately notify the Office of
Administrative Hearings at (503) 947-1581 or TDD at 1-800-735-1232 to make the
appropriate arrangements. The Office of Administrative Hearings can arrange for an
interpreter at the hearing. Interpreters must be certified or qualified in order to
participate in a contested case hearing and may not have a conflict of interest with the
hearing participants. -

You are required to notify the Office of Administrative Hearings at (503) 947-1581 immediately
if you change your address or telephone number prior to a decision in this matter.

Magar Magar - 901117 Page 2 ofem H 000079
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

On June 16, 2009, I mailed the foregoing NOTICE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE in OAH
Case No. 901117,

By: First Class Mail

Magar Magar _
14102 NE 40th Street
Vancouver WA 98687

Leah Koss

Dept. of Environmental Quality
811 SW 6TH Ave

Portland OR 97204

Carol Buntjer
Administrative Specialist
Hearing Coordinator

Magar Magar - 901117 Page 3 P4 H 000080

ABCDOCT (Revised 6/28/07)



Attachment T
October 20-22, 2010, EQC meeting
Page 4 of 6

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY HEARINGS

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR PREPARING FOR YOUR HEARING

NOTICE OF CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS AND PROCEDURES

Under ORS 183.413(2), you must be informed of the following:

1. Law that applies. The hearing is a contested case and it will be conducted under ORS
Chapter 183 and Oregon Administrative Rules of the Department of Environmental Quality,
Chapters 137 and 340.

2. Rights to an attorney. You may represent yourself at the hearing, or be represented by an
attorney or an authorized representative, such as a partner, officer, or an employee. If you are a
company, corporation, organization or association, you must be represented by an attorney or an
authorized representative. Prior to appearing on your behalf, an authorized representative must
provide a written statement of authorization. I you choose to represent yourself, but decide
during the hearing that an attorney is necessary, you may request a recess. About half of the
parties are not represented by an attorney. DEQ will be represented by an Assistant Attorney
General or an Environmental Law Specialist.

3. Administrative law judge. The person presiding at the hearing is known as the administrative
law judge. The administrative law judge is an employee of the Office of Administrative Hearings
under contract with the Environmental Quality Commission. The administrative law judge is not
an employee, officer or representative of the agency.

4. Appearance at hearing, If you withdraw your request for a hearing, notify either DEQ or the
administrative law judge that you will not appear at the hearing, or fail to appear at the hearing, a
final default order will be issued. This order will be issued only upon a prima facie case based
on DEQ's file. No hearing will be conducted.

5. Address change or change of representative. It is your responsibility to notify DEQ and the
administrative law judge of any change in your address or a withdrawal or change of your
representative.

6. Interpreters. If you have a disability or do not speak English, the administrative law judge
will arrange for an interpreter. DEQ will pay for the interpreter if (1) you require the interpreter
due to a disability or (2) you file with the administrative law judge a written statement under oath
that you are unable to speak English and you are unable to obtain an interpreter yowrself. You
must provide notice of your need for an interpreter at least 14 days before the hearing.

7. Witnesses. All witnesses will be under oath or affirmation to tell the truth. Alf parties and
the administrative law judge will have the opportunity to ask questions of all witnesses. DEQ or
the administrative law judge will issue subpoenas for witnesses on your behalf if you show that
their testimony is relevant to the case and is reasonably needed to establish your position. You
are not required to issue subpoenas for appearance of your own witnesses. If you are represented
by an attorney, your attorney may issue subpoenas. Payment of witness fees and mileage is your
responsibility.

Magar Magar - 901117 : Page 4 of
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8. Order of evidence. A hearing is similar to a court trial but less formal. The purpose of the
hearmg 1s to determine the facts and whether DEQ’s action is appropriate. In most cases, DEQ
will offer its evidence first in support of its action. You will then have an opportunity to present
evidence to oppose DEQ’s evidence. Finally, DEQ and you will have an opportunity to rebut
any evidence, '

9. Burden of presenting evidence. The party who proposes a fact or position has the burden of
proving that fact or position. You should be prepared to present evidence at the hearing which
will support your position. You may present physical, oral or written evidence, as well as your
own testimony. :

10. Admissible evidence. Only relevant evidence of a type relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs will be considered. Hearsay evidence is not
automatically excluded. Rather, the fact that it is hearsay generally affects how much the
Commission will rely on it in reaching a decision.

There are four kinds of evidence:

a. Knowledge of DEQ and the administrative law judge. DEQ or the administrative faw
judge may take “official notice” of conclusions developed as a result of its knowledge in
its specialized field. This includes notice of general, technical or scientific facts. You
will be informed should DEQ or the administrative law judge take “official notice™ of any
fact and you will be given an opportunity to contest any such facts.

b. Testimony of witnesses. Testimony of witnesses, including you, who have knowledge of
facts may be received in evidence.

c. Writings. Written documents including letters, maps, diagrams and other written
materials may be received in evidence.

d. Experiments, demonstrations and similar means used to prove a fact. The resulis of
experiments and demonstrations may be received in evidence if they are reliable.

[1. Objections to evidence. Objections to the consideration of evidence must be made at the
time the evidence is offéred. Obiections are generally made on one of the following grounds:

a. The evidence 1s unreliable;

b. The evidence is irrelevant or immaterial and has no tendency to prove or disprove any
issue involved in the case;

¢. The evidence is unduly repetitious and duplicates evidence already received.

12, Continuances. There are normaliy no continuances granted at the end of the hearing for you
to present additional testimony or other evidence. Please make sure you have all your evidence
ready for the hearing. However, if you can show that the record should remain open for
additional evidence, the administrative law judge may grant you additional time to submit such
evidence. '

Magar Magar - 901117 Page 5\gp H 000082
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13. Record. A record will be made of the entire proceeding to preserve the testimony and other

evidence for appeal. This will be done by tape recorder. This tape and any exhibits received in
the record will be the whole record of the hearing and the only evidence considered by the
administrative law judge. A copy of the tape is available upon payment of a minimal amount, as
established by DEQ. A transcript of the record will not normally be prepared, unless there is an
appeal to the Court of Appeals.

14. Proposed and Final Order. The administrative law judge has the authority to issue a
proposed order based on the evidence at the hearing. The proposed order witl become the final
order of the Environmental Quatity Commission if you do not petition the Commission for
review within 30 days of service of the order. The date of service is the date the order is mailed
to you, not the date that you receive it. The Department must receive your petition seeking
review within 30 days. See OAR 340-011-0132,

15. Appeal. If you are not satisfied with the decision of the Commission, you have 60 days from
the date of service of the order, to appeal this decision to the Court of Appeals. See ORS
183.480 ef seq.

Magar Magar - 901117 Page 6 of ftem H 000083
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L Magar E. Magar S
Pro Se. o or
14102 NE 40™ st : SEP, 11

2 | vancouver, WA 98682
Phone # 360 234 7131
3 Hlrax # 360 254 0405

Cell % 503 929 1094

2 HE: Mail: calsport@msn.com .

5 y A a -
Bafore the Department of Enviroenmental Quality Commission

g Of the State of Qregon

-

8

. Case No.: No. WOD-NWE-Ug-0LY
g {|In the Matter of Magar E. Magar,

‘Sacond Amended Response to Notice

J
)
10 ' Respondent } of Vielation and Request for
: } Contagted BEoaring and Request For
11 ) Conference.
)
12 }
)
13 )
13 1

i5 ||The agency has Jurisdictiom but does not have jurisdiction over

i6 ||ponding in any part of the systam. Perhecs another Agency but not DEQ.
17 23, Failure to Evaluate System.

ig Admits that a peﬁmit was issued on June 2002, but alleges that

19 |jthe Agency failed to follow the presgribed in the issuance or renewal
20 |jof the permit, pursuant QAR 340-045-0035(5). In particular the

21 || Department failed Lo submit to respondent a draft of the reneswed

22 llpermit as required by the administrative rules, failed to send

23 |jrespondent a schedule Ffor drafting the permit or & schedule Zor public
24 |jnotice and for public comment and falled to send the Ffinal perﬁit, all
25 {|this in violation of the zforementioned QAR. If a draft permit was

26 {lissued it was not received by respondent and further respondent did

27 |inot have any knowledge of the new condition until the date of the

28 |notice because respondent has never seen the renswed permit until ke
29 {{obtained inadequate discovery on June 5, 2008.

30 Respondent wag not aware there was a new ceondition in the permit
31 {{pot having actnally sesen it.

32 2B.

Response to DEQ page i
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1 Respondent did not receive warning of the violation as requ ired
é by the statutes and rules.

3 ‘ 2C.

4 Respondent in the monitoring report of December 2007 actually
5 ||submitted an evaluation regarding most important aspect of the proper
§ | function of the entire system, infiltration of water causing the

7 lisystem te exceed its effluent design limits. Respondent discovered

8 [tthlis by video camera that in periods of excessive rain the ground is
# ||Saturated with water which then infiltrates “comes pouring in* the

16 ||cast iron sewer pipes,

11 : 2D.

iz The notice should be dismissed and if it is not the computations
13 j{jof the penalty is in error for the following reasons the: The

14 |tclassifications of magnitude is wrong, the priors are wrong, the

1§ ||history is wrong particularly on the first violation is wromng, the

16 timental state is dead wrong {The computation of econemic benefits is in

17 |{error both in theory and in the ultimate magnitude).

18
18 |y 3 A, Failure to Sample or Analyze.

20 In the relgvant month December 2007 , Respondent made all the

21 jjnecessary arrangement for the sample to be picked up by the Alexin |
22 il laboratory, Rlexl routinely analyses the facility’'s samples. Whether
23 Hireapondent’s smployes failed to collect on the first Thursday of the
24 ||relevant month or the laboratory failed to pick it up Respondent

25 ||cannot tell. Respondent employee asserts he did have it ready. The
26 ||lab insists that they did not pick up a sample. Respondent has

27 ||instituted procedures to see that does not happen again by having the

28 ymanager report to him the status of the pickup when the plckup is

29 t{mada.
30 3B.
31 The computations of the penalty is in error for the following

32 |ireasons the: The classifications of magnitude is wrong, the priors are

Response £0 DEQ page 2
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1 j|wrong, the history is wrong particularly on the first violation is
2 wrong, the mental state is dead wrong {The computation of economic

3 ||benefits is in error both in theory and in the ultimate magnitude).

5

%

7 4A- Failure to Submit Fimely Reports.

& The reports were submitted. That is substantial compliance. The

¢ ||Agency cannot demonstrate any prejudice to the environment from the

10 j)late submittal of the reports. It is an abuse of agency discretion by

11 |[the agency employees teo insist on strict compliance as to time in a an
1é essentially self reporting system.

13 The penalty is impropsrly computed,

14 : 4B,

L5 The computations of the penaity is in error for the Iollowing

16 jireasons the: The classifications of magnitude is wrong, the priors are
i7 hiwrong, the history is wrong particularly on the first violation is

18 liwreng, the mental state is dead wrong (The computation of ecancomic

¢ |{benafits is in error both in theory and in the ultimate magnirtude).

20
21 SA. Excessive E.Coli
28 Respondent admits that the laboratery results should that

23 ljconcentration particular of bacteria . Respondeﬁt alleges that the
24 |lchlorine residual concentration in exhibit A. shows it never fell
25 {|below 0.2 parts per million and that when the sample was taksen the

26 lichlorine concentration was either 0.4 parts per million or (0.7 parts

27 ||per million. Respondent denies that his facility caused a discharge of
28 ljthat nature.

29 5B.

30 - The computations of the penalty is in error for the following

3L fjreasons the; The classifications of magnitude is wrong, the priors are

32 |jwrong,

Responze Lo DEQ pago 3
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T

1 Respectfully submitted.

4 , fff\\ﬁ_ﬁ,#fp-—-F
_ / _

Migar E. Magar.
Respondent. Pro Se.
Served by fax to Deborah
s _ Nesbit fax #503 229 5190

- and to Leah Koss by fax
to 503 229 6142

FAX ED
. q/ (| Ao

24
25

26

27
28
29

30

32
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From: Magar Magar

Fax number:360-254.0405

Date: June 9, 2008
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Magar E. Magar :
1 Fro Se. !
14102 ¥E 40 gt. ’
2 Vancouver, WA 58652

Phone £ 360 254 7131

3 |{Fax # 360 254 0405

vell § 503 928 1094

4 {{E: mMaiz: calsport@msn.con :
=) i :
. Befors the Department of Envirommental Quallty Commission
& ‘ Of the 3tate of Oragon
7 ;'
8 . . :
: } Case No.: No. § D—Rwa—os—eie
5 |lIn the Matter of Magar E. Magar, ) WQ
. o . }  Amernded Response tc Notlee of Violation
g ‘ Respondeny ) and Request fof Contested Hearing and
1 i )} Bequant Por Canerenca.'
1 )
12 i
) t
13 ) :
14 . 1.

15 jThe agency has uurl?dlctlan but does not have 3ur:sd1ctlaﬁ over ponq1ng in any part of
1% || the system. Perl"aps anothcr Agerncy buw not DEQ. : ;

1 : . o 2.

18 Adnits that a permit was issuad on June 2002 brt Senies that the Aqeuéy

18 || followed thcir preéscribed Pro¢edure in the renewal pracess m particular the

ZC || Departnont Fallec Lo submit to respondent a draft of the renewed Permit 22 requited by
21 Hlthe &dm_DLStI&tLVE rules, failed to send respondert a schedule fcx diafting the permit
22 {lor a schedule for publir notice ang for publlc comment. By the Agerty own estimate the
23 {{new conditions in the ‘new pernit was go“ng Lo cost respcndeqt from $l 000 =o.

24 11%10,C00.00 such an expensa requires proper notice 1ndeed;1_=raquires the agenzy to

25 |ltake special m2asures to inform respondent} If & drafr pe*mit was isgsued it was not

26 |l received by, IEspmndert and further respondeant gid not: have any knowledge ol fTho new

27 concdition until the cata o7 Ihe notice because respcrdanf haﬁ ﬁever secq the renewed
28 Hopermit until! he obtained inadequate q1scove*y on June 5, ‘2008.

29 Eegpordent was not aware there was a new Condltlaﬂ‘lr the permit not having

30 flactuelly secn it. Respondent nesds to gel some dlscovery-to?examine the ccrréspcndence
31} and respond appropriately. ;
32

Response to DEQ page 1
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1 3. E

b

Az To the violation with respect to failure to evaluate réspondent demies.
3 || Respondent needs more time To evaltate than the time grdnted by the order. Respondent
4 intends to employ ancther enginesr othar than Smits wha_haé Zailed in his duty to

- - ! )

3 ljrespondent by failing to provide the centacted For operatidn manusls of the system and

% |{failing to investigate all possible seurces of —he éxceési@e hfdrauiic load on th=

7 system. Obviously Smitsz is not ths peIsSon Lo maks evaluatiéns.

g ) 4. o

The computzfions on all percalties on all violatia#s RYC all in error for the
10 || following reagsons the: The classifications of magnitude‘is:wrong, the Pricrs are

11 {{wrong, the history is wWrong particularly or the First vipl%tiaa is wreng, the mental
12 |l =state is déad‘wreﬁg (4% long as you have Lyla Christénseﬁ éupplying you information on
13 || respondent mental state) you will have ir wIrong, ResPDndEn:-has & history with

14 |jCh-isvensen as will 5ecome evidork. Perhaps Tylc Christe;seﬁ recalls the thraats he

=% jmade to respondent on the transfer of the permit from 4he eEtaLe to razspondent. The

16 ||efiort at correcticn on the Tirst violstiop is wrong it assumes knowladgs on the part
17 |iof respondenc that an =va_uat;01 wag reguired. The conputat1on of eooncnie benefifs is
18 {lin erros bogh in tneorv and in the ultimaste magnituvds.

16 3.

20 Thers ave mizigating circumstances to 211 the vioiation..Resmondent ié avare

21 {ithat the system necds to be repaired. To this end dutlng th;s winter a sewor line

22 | camera purchabed by respondent shcwed that on the Sowuth Slde ¢f the upoer court during
23 {iperiods of- heavy rain the iron sewer line was repeatedly breacred by subsurface

2¢ il undergrounyd water flowing in the line. Respondent intends t; replace;all or park of

E53 likhe line within the rext month or two. Respondent assumes that Lhe consultant will

26 |{recommend the gravel filter be resonstructed. The gravel fllter 3 the aely part of

27 |l the system that has not besn renovated in Z003 inssmuch as éha twa matal septic tanks
28 (lweroc replaced by a larger non—metal ona and the rec;rmulatlon tnnk was new addition.

29 |{The life —ime f the gravel filter ezpecially the linér is ?nfo:t@nately finita.

30 6. |

31 This answér wiil be smended once discovery is ccmple;e,'Resﬁondent wishas to

32 ||exsminz the whole file not the pitifully insdeqguate discéve?y suppliad by Leah Xoss in

Responsze to DRQ page 2
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particular all correspondence from the dato it was First detsrmined that the sewage

[

trestment plant be rgpaired;

3 Respectiully submitted.

-Magsr E. Magar.
. Regpondent., Pro Se.

_ . Berved by fax to Deborzsh
g . . Negbit: Tax #503 229 5100
and to: Lezh Koss by fax to
g . 5037229 6142

13
i4
© 15

ie

2L
21
22

23

25
26
27
28
29

30

3z
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1
2 Before the Department of Zavironmental Qua__ty Commission
3 of the State of Oregon
4 ‘ o
i .
s ) ) Case No_r No. WOD-NWR-08-019
In the Matter of Magar E. Magar, y oo
b } Preliminary Response to Notlce of
Respondant ) Violation and Request for Hearing.
i y : j ‘
o i
g ) ‘
3 i
’ ; Lo
10 e
1
11 o, :
This is & preliminary Response to the ¥otice snd request for further tims to
12 ’ ; ;
respond £ally and a Reguest for Hearing. ‘
13 i
Respondent was nol awars thers was a new condition in the permit not having
14
gctually seen it. Respordenrt needs to geb some dlscovery to examine Lhe rorr?gpvndence
15 .
and raspond appropr ately. . : 1
16 : ! i i
Further respondent has had @ sore throat since May 31, 2008 and has bean
17 : o
running a tempseraturc which has only recsnbly subsided.
13 : :
1%
20 Dated thls Jure 3m 2008
21 B

: : . Madﬁr E. Magar_
27 o : . Zerved by fax 1o Deborah
. I Nesbit fax #5303 22% 5100

23

24

ia

27 . o

30 ’ . !
2l

3z
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a re On Department of Environmental Quality
S . Headquarters

Theodore R, Kulongoski, Governor _ 811 SW Sixth Avenue
- Portland, OR $7204-1390

: _ _ (503) 229-5696
May 15, 2008 ' . FAX (503) 229-6124
TTY (503) 229-6993

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7006 01060 0002 8261 7448

Magar E. Magar
1015 NW 16" Ave.
Portland, OR 97209

Re:  Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civierenalty Assessment
Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
Columbia County

On June 10, 2002, the Department of Environmental Quality (Department) issued you National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. 102520 (Permit) which authorizes
you fo operate a wastewater treatment system at the Riverwood Mobile Home Park which you
own and control (the Facility), and to discharge properly treated wastewater into waters of the
state according to the schedules in the Permit. On June 4, 2007, the Department issued a renewal
permit with the new compliance schedule condition requiring you to have the treatment system at
the Facility evaluated, within 180 days of issuance of the renewal Permit, by a qualified
consultant experienced in the operation of recirculating gravel filters (RGFs), and o submit the
report of this evaluation {o the Department. As of this date, you have not had the treatment
system at the Facility evaluated or submitted any report to the Department, though the Permit
reqmred this to be done by December 4, 2007.

The purpose of the Permit compliance schedule condition is to determine the source of the
surfacing wastewater on the RGF. During inspections of the Facility in 2006 and 2007,
Department staff observed wastewater ponding on the surface gravel of the RGF. Surfacing and
ponding indicate that either the filter is likely clogged or the underdrain system that collects the
treated water is blocked. Surfacing and ponding create a public health risk because the water is a
place for fly and mosquitos to propagate.

You have also repeatedly filed your discharge monitoring reports (DMRS) late, in violation of
your Permit. You have submitted late reports for five of the last nine months. Additionally, the
discharge monitoring reports you submitted for December 2007 were incomplete as you did not
collect monitoring data for total suspended solids (TSS), biochemical oxygen demand (BOD-5) and
bacteria as required by your Permit. The Department assessed you a penalty for the same violation
in 2006. -

The Department requires that wastewater treatment facilities be operated according to the

conditions set forth in the NPDES Permit in order to ensure the protection of the public's health

and the environment. Permitted facilities are required to abide by specific waste disposal
limitations and methods, minimum monitoring and reporting requirements, and compliance
‘conditions and schedules to assure proper and environmentally sound wastewater management.

Item H 000093
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Monitoring and reporting is a critical check on the system to ensure it is operating properly and
disposing of the sewage waste in a manner that protects the environment.

In the enclosed Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civil Penalty Assessment (Notice and
Order), the Department has assessed a civil penalty of $9,450 for failing to comply with the
compliance schedule in the Permit, for failing to conduct the required monthly sampling, and for
submitting late discharge monitoring reports. Of this amount, $764 represents the economic

. benefit you obtained by failing to have the treatment system evaluated by a qualified consultant.
If you incur the cost to have the system evaluated as described in Schedule C of the Permit, the
Department will recalculate the cost as delayed rather than avoided and will reduce the civil
penalty assessed i Exhibit No. 1 accordingly. The penalty was determined as set forth in
Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 340-012-0045. The Department's findings and civil penalty
determination are attached to the Notice and Order as Exhibii Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

Also included in Section IV is an Order requiring you, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this
Notice and Order, to have the treatment system at the Facility evaluated by a qualified consultant
experienced n the operation of recirculating gravel filters and to submit the complete report to
the Department. If the evaluation determines that repair, upgrade or modification to the system
is needed, you must develop and subm;t plans and specifications within mnety (90) days of
Department notification.

The st'eps you must follow to request a review of the Department’s allegations and
determinations in this matter in a contested case hearing are set forth in Section VI of the
enclosed Notice and Order and i OAR 340-011-0530. You need to follow the rules to ensure
that you do not lose the opportunity to dispute the enclosed Notice and Order.

If you wish to dispute the Notice and Order, you must send a written request for a contested case
hearing, including a written response that admits or dentes all of the facts alleged in Sections II
and III of the enclosed Notice and Order. The written response should also allege all affirmative E
defenses and explain why they apply in this matter. You will not be allowed to raise these issues

at a later time, unless you can show good cause for that failure.

If the Department does not receive a request for a contested case hearing within twenty calendar
days from the date you receive the enclosed documents, the Department will issue a Default
Order and the civil penally assessment and Order will become final and enforceable. You can
fax a request for a contested case hearing fo the Department at 503-229-5100 or mail it to the
address stated in Section VI of the Notice.

If you wish to discuss this matter with the Department, or believe there are mitigating factors the
Department might not have considered in assessing the civil penalty or issuing the enclosed
Order, you may include a request for an informal discussion in the request for a contested case
hearing. If you request an informal discussion, you still have the right to a contested case
hearing.

Item H 000094
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I look forward to your cooperation in complying with Oregon environmental law in the future.
If, however, any additional violations occur, you may be assessed additional civil penalties.

Copies of referenced rules are enclosed. Also enclosed is a description of the Department’s
policy allowing partial mitigation of the civil penalty upon the completion of a Supplemental
Environmental Project (SEP) approved by the Department. [f you are interested in having a
portion of the civil penalty fund a SEP, you should review the policy.

If you have any questions about the Notice and Order, please contact Leah Koss with the
Department's Office of Compliance and Enforcernent in Portland at 503-229-6408, or toll-free at
1-800-452-4011, extension 6408.

Sincerely, :

X %%W,U/

J ammond
Interim Deputy Director

Enclosures

cc: Lyle Christensen, Northwest Region, Portland Office, DEQ
Water Quality Division, HQ, DEQ ,
Larry Knudsen, Oregon Department of Justice, Portland Office
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Columbia County District Aftorney

Item H 000095
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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF OREGON
IN THE MATTER OF: ) NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
MAGAR EDWARD MAGAR, ) DEPARTMENT ORDER AND
an individual, ) CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
) NO. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
)
Respondent. ) COLUMRBIA COUNTY

I. AUTHORITY

This Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civil Penalfy Assessment (Notice and
Order) 1s issued to Respondent, Magar Edward Magar, by the Department of Environmental Quality
(Department) on behalf of the Environmental Quality Commission pursuant to Oregon Revised
Statutes (ORS) 468.100 and 468.126 through 468.140, ORS Chapter 183 and Oregon
Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 340, Divisions 011 and 012.

. PERMIT |

On June 10, 2002, the Department issued National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Waste Discharge (NPDES) Permit No. 102520 (the Permit) to Magar E. Magar (Respondent) for
the wastewater treatment system located jus% outside the City of Rainier, in Columbia County,
Oregon, known as the Riverwood Mobile Home Park (the Facility), which Respondent contzcﬂs and
operates. The Permit aﬁthorizes Respondent to operate and maintain a wastewater {reatment and
disposal system and to discharge to Columbia River, public waters, adequately treated
wastewater only in conformance with all the requirements, limitations, and conditions set forth in
the Permit schedules. The Permit was in effect at all pertinent times.

I, VIOLATIONS

1. From approximately December 5, 2007 to at least the date of this Notice,
Respondent has violated ORS 4688.025(2) by failing to comply with a compliance schedule
contained in Schedule C, Condition 1, of the Permit. Specifically, the Permit requires Respondent
to have the existing treatment system at the Facility evaluated by a qualified consultant within 180

days of permit renewal.” The Permit was renewed on June 4, 2007, and as of the date of this Notice

Page 1 - NOTICE OF VIOLATION, DEPARTMENT ORDER AND CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT

CASE NO. WQ/D-NWR-08-019 Magar HEAH 000096
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and Order, Respondent has not had the system evaluated. According to OAR 340-012-0053(1)(a),
this is a Class I violation.

| 2. For the month of December 2007, Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing
to comply with Schedule B, Condition 1, of thf; Permit. Specifically, Respondent failed to collect
monitoring data for total suspended solids (TSS), biochemical oxygen demand (BOD-5) and
bacteria, during the month of December 2007. Accordiﬁg to OAR 340-012-0055(1)0), thisis a
Class I violation.

3. - For reporting months June, August, September, October and December 2007 and
February 2008, Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with Schedule B,
Condition 2(a) of the Permit. Specifically, Respondent failed to timely submit the monthly
discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) for June, August, September, October and December 2007
and February 2008, due by the 15™ of the following month. According to OAR 340-012-
0055(2)(b), these are Class II violations.

4. In January 2008, Respondent violated ORS 468B.025(2) by failing to comply with
Schedule A, Condition 1(a)(3) of Respondent’s Permit. Specifically, on January 10, 2008,
Respondent discharged wastewater with a concentration of 610 E. coli organisms per 100 mL to
waters of the state. According to OAR 340—012—00.55(3)(5), thls is a Class IT violation.

V. DEPARTMENT ORDER

Based upon the foregoing FINDINGS AND VIOLATIONS, Respondent is hereby
ORDERED TO:

1. Immediately initiate actions necessary to correct all of the above-cited violations
and come mto full compliance with Oregon's statutes and reguleitions.

2. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice and Order, have the treatment
system at the Facility evaluated by a qualified consultant experienced in the operation of
recirculaﬁng gravel filters in conformance with the parameters in Schedule C, Condition 1, of the
Permit and submit the complete report to the Department within one week of the evaluation;

1

Page2- NOTICE OF VIOLATION, DEPARTMENT ORDER AND CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT '
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3. If the evaluation recommends repair, upgrade or modification to the system,
develop and submit plans and specifications within ninety (90) days of Department notification
of the report in conformance with Schedule C, Condition 2 of the Permit; and

4. Complete all repairs, upgrades or modifications needed within ninety (90) days of
the Department’s approval of the plans;

All submittals required by this Order must be mailed to: Lyle Christensen, Department
of Environmental Quality, 2020 SW 4t Avenue, #400, Portiand, Orégen 97201-4987.

V. CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
The Department imposes civil penalties for the violations cited in Section I, paragraphs 1,

2 and 3 as follows:

Violation Penalty Amount
1 34,514
2 - $3,061
3 $1,875

Respondent's total civii penalty is $9,450. The findings and determination of Respondent's
civil penalty, pursuant to OAR 340-012-0045, are attached and incorporated as Exhibit Nos. 1, 2
and 3.

VI. OPPORTUNITY FOR CONTESTED CASE HEARING

Respondent has the right to ha.ve a contested case hearing before an administrative law
judge regarding the matters contaimed in this Notice and Order, provided Respondent files a
timely written request for a contested case hearing. The Department must receive a written
request for a contested case hearing within twenty (20) calendar days from the date of service

of this Notice and Order. Pursuant to OAR 340-011-0530(4), if Respondent fails to file a

timely request for a hearing, the late filing will not be allowed unless the late filing was beyond

Respondent’s reasonable control.
The request for a hearing must include a written response to this Notice and Order that

admits or denies all factual matters alleged in this Notice and Order. In the written response,

Page 3 -  NOTICE OF VIOLATION, DEPARTMENT ORDER AND CiVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
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Respondent must also allege any and all affirmative defenses and explain the reasoning in
support of each affirmative defense. The contested case hearing will be limited to those issues
raised in this Notice and Order and in Respondent’s request for a contested case hearing. Uniless

Respondent is able to show good cause:

1. Taciual matters not denied in a timely manner will be considered admitted;

2. Failure to timely raise a defense will waive the ability to raise that defense at a
later time;

3. New matters alleged in the request for a héaring are denied by the Department

unless admitted in subsequent stipulation by the Department.

| Send the request for hearing to: Deborah Nesbit, Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality, 811 S.W. 6™ Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204, or via fax at 503-
229-5100. Following the D:épartment’s receipt of a request for a contested case hearing,
Respondent will be notified of the date, time a'nd place of the contested case hearing.

If Respondent fails to file a timely request for contested case hearing, Respondent may
lose the right to a contested case hearing, and the Department may enter a Default Order for the
relief sought in this Notice and Order.

Failure to appear at a scheduled contested case hearing may result in an entry of a Default
Order.

The Department's case file at the time this Notice and Order was issued will serve as the
record for purposes of entering a Default Order.

VII. OPPORTUNITY FOR INFORMAL DISCUSSION

Tn addition to filing a request for a coniested case hearing, Respondent may also request

an informal discussion with the Department by including such a request in the request in the

request for a contested case hearing. ‘Respondent’s request for an informal discussion does not

“waive Respondent’s right to a contested case hearing.

.
it

Page 4 - NOTICE OF VIOLATION, DEPARTMENT ORDER AND CEVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
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VII. PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY

The civil penalty is due and payable ten (10) days after the Order imposing the civil

penalty becomes final by operation of law or on appeal. Respondent may pay the penalty before

that time. Respondent's check or money order in the amount of $9,450 should be made payable
to "State Treasurer, State of Qregon" and sent to the Business Office, Department of

Environmental Quality, 811 S. W, Sixth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204,

5-1S2 08 1 mow(

Date Joni Halpmond
Intek eputy Director

Page 5- NOTICE OF VIOLATION, DEPARTMENT ORDER AND CiVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
CASE NO. WQ/D-NWR-08-019 Magadteop kb §@6100
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FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT'S CIVIL PENALTY
PURSUANT TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULE (OAR) 340-012-0045

VIOLATION 1: Failing to comply with a compliance schedule in Schedule C, Condition 1, of
the Permit, in violation of ORS 468B.025(2).

CLASSIFICATION: This is a Class I violation pursuant to QAR 340-012-0053(1)(a).

MAGNITUDE: The magnitude of the violation is moderate pursuant to OAR 340-012-

0130(1), as there s no selected magnitude specified in OAR 340-012-0135 for
this violation, and the information reasonably available to the Department
does not indicate a minor or major magnitude.

CIVIL PENALTY FORMULA. The formula for determining the amount of penalty of each violation
is: '
BP+[(0.1xBP}x(P+H+O+M+C)]+ER

"BP" is the base penalty, which is $1,250 for a Class I, moderate magnitude violation in the matrix listed in
OAR 340-012-0140(4)b)(A)G1) and applicable pursuant to OAR 340-012-0140(4)(a)}(E)(1).

"P"  is whether Respondent has any prior significant actions, as defined in OAR 340-012-0030{(16), in the
same media as the violation at issue that occurred at a facility owned or operated by the same
Respondent, and receives a value of 9 according to OAR 340-012-0145(2)(a)(C) and (D), because
Respondent has seven (7) Class I and two (2) Class H prior significant actions in the same media in
case no. WQ/I-NWR-05-181 issued February 7, 2006 and case no. WQ/D-NWR-01-129 issued
November 7, 2001. .

"H"  is Respondent’s history of correcting prior significant action(s) and recetves a value of -1 according to
OAR 340-012-0145(3)(a)(B), because some of the violations were uncorrectable, but Respondent
took reasonable efforts to minimize the effects of some of the violations by repairing the wastewater
treatment system that was failing and by obtaining an operator certificate.

"O" s whether the violation was repeated or ongoing and receives a value of 4 according to OAR 340-
012-0145(4)(a)D), because the violation has existed for more than 28 days. Respondent still has not
met the comphance schedule deadline of December 5, 2007.

"M"  is the mental state of the Respondent and receives a value of 6 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(5)(a)(C), because Respondent’s conduct was reckless. Respondent has had an NPDES Permit
for the system at Respondent’s Facility since 2002 which states the conditions and requirements for
compliance with the Permit. The compliance schedule, which was added to the renewal Permit in
June 2007, was applied for and reviewed by Respondent before issuance. Respondent, as permittee,
had actual knowledge of and 1s required fo comply with the compliance schedule as set forth in the
Permit and Respondent consciously disregarded this permit condition.

"C" 15 Respondent's efforts to correct the violation and receives a value of 2 according to OAR 340-012-

0145(6)(a)(E), because Respondent did not address the violation as described in paragraphs (6)(a){A)

Case No. W(Q/D-NWR-08-019 : .
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through (6)(a)(C) and the facts do not support 2 finding under paragraph (6)(2)(D). Respondent has
not complied with the compliance schedule in the Permit as of the date of this Notice.

"EB" is the approximate economic benefit that an entity gained by not complying with the law. Tt is
designed to “level the playing field” by taking away any economic advantage the entity gained and to
deter potential violators from deciding it is cheaper to violate and pay the penalty than to pay the
costs of compliance. In this case, “EB” receives a value of $764. This is the amount Respondent
gained by avoiding spending $1,250 to have the treatment system evaluated by a qualified consultant.

- This “EB” was calculated pursuant to OAR 340-012-0150(1) using the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency’s BEN computer model.

PENALTY CALCULATION:

Penalty=BP+[(0.1 xBP)x (P+H+O+M+C)] +EB
=$1,250 + [(0.1 x $1,250) x (9 + -1 + 4+ 6 + 2)] + $764
=$1,250 +{($125) x (20)] + §764
=$1,250 + $2,500 + $764
=$4,514

Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
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FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT'S CIVIL, PENALTY
PURSUANT TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULE (OAR) 340-012-0045

VIOLATION 2: Failing to collect monitoring data as required by Schedule B, Condition 1, of
the Permut, in violation of ORS 468B.025(2).

CLASSIFICATION: This is a Class I violation pursuant to OAR 340-012-0055(1)(o).

MAGNITUDE: The magnitude of the violation is moderate pursuant to OAR 340-012-

0130(1), as there is no selected magnitude specified in OAR 340-012-0135 for
this violation, and the information reasonably available to the Department
does not mdicate a minor or major magnitude.

CIVIL PENALTY FORMULA: The formula for déterminjng the amount of penalty of each violation
is:
BP+[(01xBP)xP+H-+0+M+C)] +EB

"BP" is the base penalty, which is $1,250 for a Class I, moderate magnitude violation in the matrix lsted in
OAR 340-012-0140(4)(bj{ A)(11) and applicable pursuant to OAR 340-012-0140(4)(a)(E)({).

"P"  1is whether Respondent has any prior significant actions, as defined in OAR 340-012-0030(16), in the
same media as the violation at issue that occurred at a facility owned or operated by the same
Respondent, and receives a value of 9 according to OAR 340-012-0145(2)(a)(C) and (D), because
Respondent has seven (7) Class 1 and two (2) Class H prior significant actions in the same media in
case no. WQ/I-NWR-05-181 issued February 7, 2006 and case no. WQ/D-NWR-01-129 issued

“November 7, 2001. |

"H"  is Respondent’s history of correcting prior significant action(s) and receives a value of -1 according to
OAR 340-012-0145(3)(a)(B), because some of the violations were uncotrectable, but Respondent
took reasonable efforts to mimimize the effects of some of the violations by repairing the wastewater
treatment system that was failing and by obtaining an operator certificate.

"O" s whether the violation was repeated or ongoing and receives a value of 0 according to OAR 340-
012-0145(4)(a)}{A), because the violation occurred one time.

"M"  isthe mental state of the Respondent and receives a value of 6 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(5)a)(C), because Respondent’s conduct was reckless. Respondent has had an NPDES Permit
for the system at Respondent’s Facility since 2002. The Permit expressly requires Respondent to
monitor its wastewater for TSS, BOD-5 and bacteria. Respondent, as permittee, is required to
comply with the sampling requirement as set forth in the Permit and Respondent consciously
disregarding this permit condition. Further, Respondent has been cited for this violation previously in
Notice of Violation, Department Order and Civil Penalty Assessment No. WQ/I-NWR-05-181.
Respondent acted recklessly in failing to assure that the sampling was done and therefore acted
recklessly in committing this violation.

Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
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nC" i Respondent's efforts to correct the violation and receives a value of 0 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(6)(a)(D), because the violation or the effects of the violation could not be corrected or
munirnized.

"ER" s the approximate-economic benefit that an entity gained by not complying with the law. It is
designed to “level the playing field” by taking away any economic advantage the entity gained and to
deter potential violators from deciding it is cheaper to violate and pay the penalty than to pay the
costs of compliance. In this case, “EB” receives a value of $61. This is the amount Respondent
gained by avoiding spending $100 to conduct sampling as required by the Permit for Decembey 2607,
This “ER” was calculated pursuant to OAR 340-012-0150(1) using the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency’s BEN computer model.

PENALTY CALCULATION:

Penalty=BP + [(0.1 x BP)x P+ H+ O+ M+ )} +EB
~$1.250+[(0.1 x $1,250) x (9 + -1+ 0+ 6+ 0)] + 561
=$1,250 +[($125) x (14)] + $61 :
=$1,250 + $1,750 + $61
= $3,061

Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
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FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT'S CIVIL PENALTY
PURSUANT TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULE (OAR) 340-012-0045

VIOLATION 3: Failing to comply with Schedule B, Condition 2(a), of the Permit, in violation
of ORS 468B.025(2).

CLASSIFICATION: These are Class I violations pursuant to OAR 340-012-0055(2)(b).

MAGNITUDE: The magnitude of the violations is moderate pursuant to OAR 340-012-

0130(1), as there is no selected magnitude specified in OAR 340-012-0135 for
this violation, and the information reasonably available to the Department
does not indicate a minor or major magnitude.

CIVIL PENALTY FORMULA: The formula for determining the amount of penalty of each violation

I|BPII

HPH

11H|!

IIO.H

IIMH

1s:

BP+{(0.1xBP)x P+H+O+M+C)]+EB

is the base penalty, which is $625 for a Class 11, moderate magnitude violation in the matrix listed in
OAR 340-012-0140(4)(0)(B)(ii) and applicable pursuant to QAR 340-012-0140(4)(@)(E)).

is whether Respondent has any prior significant actions, as defined in OAR 340-012-0030(16), m the
sarne media as the violation at issue that occurred at a facility owned or operated by the same
Respondent, and receives a value of 9 according to OAR 340-012-0145(2)(a}(C) and (D), because
Respondent has seven (7) Class I and two (2) Class II prior significant actions in the same media in
case no. WQ/I-NWR-05-181 issued February 7, 2006 and case no. WQ/D-NWR-01-129 issued
November 7, 2001.

is Respondent’s history of correcting prior significant action(s) and receives a value of -1 according to
OAR 340-012-0145(3)a)}(B), because some of the violations were uncorrectable, but Respondent
took reasonable efforts to minimize the effects of some of the violations by repairing the wastewater
freatment system that was failing and by obtaining an operator certificate.

is whether the violation was repeated or ongoing and receives a value of 2 according to OAR 340-
012-0145(4)(a)(B), because Respondent failed to timely file discharge monitoring reports the
(DMRs) for June, August, September, October and December 2007 and February 2008.

is the mental state of the Respondent and receives a value of 10 according to OAR 340-012-
0145(5)(a)(D), because Respondent acted flagrantly. Respondent has had an NPDES Permit for the
system at Respondent’s Facility since 2002 which states the conditions and requirements for :
compliance with the Permit, including the requirement to submit DMRs by the 15™ of the following
month, every month. Respondent, as permittee, is required to comply with this requirement as set
forth in the Permit and Respondent systematically and consciously disregarded this permit condition.
Further, the Department reminded Respondent of the failure to submit the DMRs on ttme in a letter
dated April 25, 2007 after a compliance inspection. Still, Respondent continued to routinely submit
the DMRs late despite actual knowledge of the Permit condition to submit DMRs by the 15" of each
month, and therefore, Respondent acted flagrantly in committing this violation.

Case No. WQ/D-NWR-08-019
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"C"  is Respondent's efforts to correct the violation and receives a value of 0 according to QAR 340-012-
0145(6)(a)(1D), because the violation or the effects of the violation could not be corrected or
minimized.

"EB" is the approximate economic benefit that an entity gained by not complying with the law. It is
designed to “level the playing field” by taking away any econemic advantage the entity gained and to
deter potential violators from deciding it is cheaper to violate and pay the penalty than to pay the
costs of comphiance. In this case, “EB” receives a value of $0 because Respondent did not obtain an
economic advantage in committing the violation. “EB” is calculated pursuant to QAR 340-012-
0150(1) using the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s BEN computer model.

PENALTY CALCULATION:

Penalty=BP + [(0.1 xBP)x (P+H+O+M+ ()] +EB
=3625+{{(0.1x$625)x (9+-1+2+10+0)] +$0
=3$625+ [($62.50) x (20)] + $0
=5625 +$1,250 + $0
=8$1,875 .

Case No. WQ/D-N'WR-08-019
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